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December 16, 2022

Planning & Zoning Commission
c/o Pat Zenner

Development Services Manager
City of Columbia, Missouri

701 E. Broadway

PO Box 6015

Columbia, MO 65205-6015

Re: Request of Bowling Street, LLC and Voluntary Action Center for Conditional Use
Permit regarding EC More’s Subdivision, Plat 1A

Dear Commissioners and Mr. Zenner:

My clients, Simmons Bank, Trustee of the Juliet Bowling Rollins Trust dated August 2,
1985, and Juliet Bowling Napier (“Julie Napier”), Trustee of the Juliet Bowling Napier Trust, and
the Laura Rollins Napier Trust (hereinafter collectively “Trustees”), are the owners of the R-1
zoned property at 1619 Mores Blvd and 1717 Mores Blvd, Columbia, Missouri (Parcel No. 17-
109-00-01-108.00 01) (“Trust Property”). [See aerial, Exhibit 1, and zoning map, Exhibit 2] The
Trust Property is immediately to the north of property owned by Bowling Street, LLC (“Bowling
Street”), described as EC More’s Subdivision, Plat 1A. The Conditional Use Permit Application
of Bowling Street and the Voluntary Action Center (“VAC”) seeking to use such property for a
substantial homeless shelter is before the Commission on December 22, 2022. [See Application
attached as Exhibit 3, and Site plan, attached as Exhibit 4.] Such property (the “Bowling Street
Property”), is zoned M-C. [See Exhibit 2.]

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT CRITERIA NOT MET, IN PART DUE TO
SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE IMPACTS TO THE SURROUNDING PROPERTIES

A conditional use permit is required for use of the Bowling Street Property as a homeless
shelter. (Section 29-3.1 Permitted Use Table, M-C zoning.) Section 29-6.4(m), pertaining to
conditional use permits, requires a finding by the Planning & Zoning Commission, among other
criteria, that the proposed conditional use will not cause significant adverse impacts to surrounding
properties. As hereinafter set forth in detail, specifically on pages 9 and 10, the use of the Property
for a homeless shelter will have significant and substantial adverse impacts on the surrounding
properties, particularly on the Trust Property. Negative impacts are also detailed in letters from the
Loop Board and neighboring property owners, attached as Exhibits 12 and 13 hereto. Each of the
conditional use permit criteria will be discussed, but first it is necessary to review the history of
the Trust Property and the Bowling Street Property, and to review the proposal at issue.
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HISTORY

A detailed history of the properties is provided in the Historic Preservation Commission
Report, Exhibit 5 hereto. In summary, though, the Trust Property consists of approximately 23
acres with two historic houses, one of which is occupied by Julie Napier. The other house was
occupied by Laura Napier until her death on March 23, 2022. This home, at 1619 More’s Blvd., is
currently undergoing a $1.2 Million Dollar renovation after suffering water damage almost two
years ago. The remainder of the Trust Property consists of wooded and grassy areas. The Bowling
Street Property is an approximately 5.67 acre undeveloped tract, that until December 2021, was
owned by the Trustees, or their predecessors in interest. These properties have been owned by the
Bowling and Rollins families, or their trusts, since in or about the 1870s.

In 2009, the then Trustees, noting the existing C-3 zoning of the Bowling Street Property
(then owned by the Trustees), sought rezoning for the Trust Property from R-1 to M-1. [See
Exhibit 6.] The occupants of the Trust Property, Julie and Laura Napier, did not intend to change
the use of the Property at that time but wanted it rezoned for future M-1 permitted uses. The
Historic Preservation Commission (“HPC”) submitted an objection to the request. [See Exhibit 4.]
Among other things, the HPC asked the City Council to preserve the opportunity to develop the
area as a gateway to downtown Columbia (noting MODOQOT plans for a future 1-70 interchange at
this location), emphasized the historic value of the houses on the Trust Property, the fear that they
would be eliminated, and the significance of the land/green space itself which had been unchanged
for more than 180 years. The HPC suggested preservation of the existing homes, creating a
memorial to the Bowling family by nominating the property as a Landmark property on the
National Register of Historic Places, conserving R-1 zoning to serve as a green space buffer for a
future 1-70 exit, creating a gateway to historic downtown Columbia, recreating the old More’s
Station Depot into a bike and pedestrian trailhead, using the Property as an access point for
passenger service on the COLT railroad, and redevelopment of the nearby City power plant when
taken out of service into lofts, and possibly a science museum. The HPC pointed out that M-1
zoning could include junkyards, adult book stores, commercial and self-storage facilities, and
pawn shops — which the said Commission did not believe was appropriate for an entrance to
downtown Columbia. The Downtown Leadership Council also weighed in opposing the rezoning,
for similar reasons. The City Council ultimately denied the rezoning request. [See Exhibit 7.] The
Trust Property is thus still zoned R-1.

The Trust Property and the Bowling Street Property were both owned by the Trustees until
the sale of the Bowling Street Property to Bowling Street, LLC on December 7, 2021. [See Exhibit
8.] Bowling Street is owned by City Council Member, Elizabeth Peters. Julie Napier understood
during negotiations related to the purchase of the Trust Property that the intended use of the
Bowling Street Properties was long-term residential rentals (specifically a retirement village). In
fact, the Trustees turned down other higher offers to purchase the Trust Property due to the belief
that the use intended by Council Member Peters would be more compatible with the residential
use of the Trust Property.
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HOMELESS SHELTER PROPOSAL

OnJuly 5, 2022, Bowling Street, submitted an application to the City to replat the Bowling
Street Property from 8 full lots and 1 partial lot to 1 lot. In or about August 2022, the Trustees
learned of the plan to sell the Bowling Street Property to the Voluntary Action Center (“VAC”)
for use as a homeless shelter. [See Application with initial and final plats, Exhibits 9a and 9b,
and Contract, Exhibit 10 (“\VVAC Contract”).] At that time, the Trustees also learned of the replat
application. The VAC Contract provides that it is contingent upon re-platting the Property into 1
lot, and on obtaining a conditional use permit allowing use as a homeless shelter.

According to VAC, the homeless shelter (“Opportunity Campus”) will include a 24/7
emergency shelter, 365 days per year, for individuals experiencing “chronic and unsheltered
homelessness in Boone County.” The facility will not only house transient individuals but will also
provide among other things medical and dental services, showers, laundry and kitchen facilities,
secure storage, and a computer lab for the transient population. The facility will also include a
kennel, a drop-in center and about 150 free community meals each evening. The shelter intends to
serve 100 individuals daily with overnight shelter, 80 individuals daily with meals and 60
individuals daily with day center resources (such as behavioral health, mental health, substance
abuse treatment and employment services). VAC has indicated that the shelter will be “low
barrier,” meaning that mental health issues and substance abuse issues, will not preclude entry to
the facility. Notably VAC is looking for a new location for homeless services as the present facility
at Wilkes Boulevard Methodist Church has proven to be a burden on that neighborhood.*

On October 3, 2022, the Trustees received a letter dated September 30, 2022, from
De’Carlon Seewood, City Manager. [See Exhibit 11] It advised residents that the City had a
contract to purchase the property owned by the Veterans of Foreign War Post 280 (“VFW”) at
1509 Ashley St. This property is approximately 2.70 acres, is located between the City’s Municipal
Power Plant and 1-70, and is adjacent to the Trust Property. The City Manager advised that the
City plans to use the building to accommodate social service organizations, primarily Room at the
Inn, a community organization which operates a homeless shelter until the Opportunity Campus
is operational. He further stated that the Opportunity Campus should be completed in the next 1
to 3 years, and that the further use of the VFW facility will be finalized once the Opportunity
Campus is completed.

Despite opposition by the Trustees and others, the City Council approved the Replat
Application and the VFW purchase contract. The City has thereafter proceeded with plans to use
the VFW property as a temporary homeless shelter, and Bowling Street and VAC are proceeding
forward on their plans for the Opportunity Campus.

Bowling Street and VAC (“Applicants”) are seeking a conditional use permit for the
purpose of using the Bowling Street Property as a homeless shelter. Approval of the conditional

! See Murphy, Mike, $15 Million Homeless Services Center in the Works, comobuz.com, 8/8/22.



December 16, 2022
Page 4

use permit will negatively impact the Trust Property in many respects, as hereinafter set forth on
pages 9 and 10. When the replat was approved, staff and City Council members specifically
discussed at the hearing, prior to voting, that opponents of the Opportunity Campus would have
another opportunity to object during the Conditional Use Permit process. Therefore, the fact that
the replat was 2approved should not be treated as approval of the Conditional Use Permit
Application. Additionally, it is the Trustees’ position that the replat application should have first
been submitted to the Commission for a hearing and recommendation before going to City
Council. Therefore, it is even more important that the Commission examine this matter
independently and make its own decision.

Although there is support for the planned homeless shelter from homeless service
organizations and similarly interested persons, there is substantial community opposition —
particularly from those in close proximity to the planned development. See Loop Board letter,
Exhibit 12, and letter from neighboring property owners and businesses, Exhibit 13. The Trustees
share in those concerns; however, the Trustees and the Trust Property are potentially, the most
impacted. The Trustees submitted their opposition to the planned homeless shelter by their letter
to the City Council dated October 3, 2022.

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT CRITERIA

The VAC Contract is contingent on obtaining a conditional use permit allowing use as a
homeless shelter (as required by Section 29-3.1 Permitted Use Table, for use as a temporary shelter
in M-C zoning). Section 29-6.4(m), pertaining to conditional use permits, requires
recommendation by the Planning and Zoning Commission and approval by the City Council upon
a finding that:

(A) The proposed conditional use complies with all standards and provisions in this chapter
applicable to the base and overlay zone district where the property is located;
(B) The proposed conditional use is consistent with the city's adopted comprehensive plan;
(C) The proposed conditional use will be in conformance with the character of the adjacent
area, within the same zoning district, in which it is located. In making such a determination,
consideration may be given to the location, type and height of buildings or structures and
the type and extent of landscaping and screening on the site;

(D) Adequate access is provided and is designed to prevent traffic hazards and minimize
traffic congestion;

(E) Sufficient infrastructure and services exist to support the proposed use, including, but
not limited to, adequate utilities, storm drainage, water, sanitary sewer, electricity, and
other infrastructure facilities are provided; and

(F) The proposed conditional use will not cause significant adverse impacts to surrounding
properties.

2 The Trustees’ letter to the City Council is not attached as the information set forth in such letter is included herein.
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Additionally, temporary shelters are subject to the use-specific standards outlined in
Section 29-3.3(i), which provides:

(1) An application for a conditional use permit for a temporary shelter shall include
information about the size and design of the structure, population groups served,
length of stay permitted, maximum design capacity and support services provided.
These items shall be used to determine if the facility is in conformance with the
character of the adjacent area;

(2) Atemporary shelter shall not be located within one thousand (1,000) feet of another
temporary shelter; and

(3) The minimum lot area for a temporary shelter shall be seven thousand five hundred
(7,500) square feet. If a proposed temporary shelter structure is larger than two
thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet of gross floor area there shall be provided
an additional one thousand five hundred (1,500) square feet of lot area for each
additional five hundred (500) square feet of gross floor area within the structure.

1. SECTION 29-6.4(M)(A) THE PROPOSED CONDITIONAL USE
COMPLIES WITH ALL STANDARDS AND PROVISIONS IN THIS CHAPTER
APPLICABLE TO THE BASE AND OVERLAY ZONE DISTRICT WHERE THE
PROPERTY IS LOCATED

The proposed conditional use fails in many respects to comply with Chapter 29.
Additionally, there are requirements within such Chapter that should be addressed by the
Applicants and/or considered by the Commission.

A. Failures
1) Preliminary Plat Required (Sections 29-5.2(c)(1)(ii), 29-5.2(d))

As stated above, although the replat was approved by the City Council, it should have been
submitted to the Commission and a preliminary plat should have been required. Because the replat
was not submitted to the Commission and required to follow the full approval process, many steps
and requirements were omitted. More’s Subdivision is a major subdivision which requires a
preliminary plat pursuant to section 29-5.2(c)(1)(ii)). Due to the age of the subdivision there was
no preliminary plat. A preliminary plat is also required for re-subdivision or replat by section 29-
5.2(d) when, as in this case, the proposed re-subdivision is not in accordance with a valid approved
preliminary plat. A preliminary plat must show on its face that it meets all the requirements of
chapter 5. No preliminary plat was submitted in connection with the replat application. A
preliminary plat should have been submitted and then there should have been a hearing with the
Commission. Only after approval by the Commission, should the City Council have been asked to
review the preliminary plat, and later the final plat. This did not occur. This process would also
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have allowed for more public input on a matter which is extremely important to the community.
Because of the failure to require a preliminary plat and follow the full review process, many steps
and requirements for the replat were omitted.

2 Failure to Show CATSO Plan Provisions

The current CATSO Major Roadway Plan (“CATSO Roadway Plan”) shows that the
Missouri Department of Transportation (“MODOT”) intends to construct an I-70 interchange north
of the Trust and Bowling Street Properties allowing access from 1-70 to the Business Loop. [See
CATSO Roadway Plan, Exhibit 14.] The said plan shows the access running from 1-70 along
Bowling Street to the Business Loop. Recommendations for a revised plan have been produced,
however, showing the intent to move the I-70 access from Bowling Street, on the west side of the
Bowling Street Property, to the east side of such Property, through existing More’s Subdivision
lots 43 and 44, and consequently through the east portion of Lot 1 of the subdivision proposed.
See Exhibit 15, Exhibit 1, Exhibit 2] Due to existing development north of I-70, in the area of the
existing CATSO Roadway Plan route, it seems clear that the 1-70 access will not be along Bowling
Street but instead will be located on and through the east side of the Properties. The replat shows
the 1-70 access according to the outdated CATSO Roadway Plan and does not show the new 1-70
connector. In accordance with City policy, the replat should have dedicated the right of way for
the intended connector on the east side of the Bowling Street Property, as opposed to dedicating
right-of-way for the outdated connector. The MODOT connector will run right through a portion
of the Bowling Street Property and will greatly impact the intended use. The conditional use permit
should not be approved because the intended use and site plan, which are based on a defective
replat, will not and do not comply with the revised CATSO plan. If the Commission is inclined to
approve the conditional use permit, the Commission should require an amended plat and site plan
to accurately depict and grant the intended MODOT right-of-way. Also, the owner is and should
be required to actually build the street pursuant to Section 29-5.1(g)(1) of the City Ordinances
unless a variance is requested and obtained.

Additionally, Bowling Street is currently shown on the CATSO Major Roadway Plan as a
Minor Arterial Street. The recent plat did not acknowledge the street status which may affect the
setbacks and layout of the site.

3) Streets Connectivity (Sections 29-5.1(c)(3), 29-5.1(c)(8))

Pursuant to Section 29-5.1(c)(3) of the City Ordinances, through streets must be designed
according to the City ordinances. Chapter 29 Appendix A, (h)(ii) requires that a major arterial
street have 110’ of right-of-way. Business Loop 70 East is a major arterial street and thus it requires
110’ of right-of-way instead of the 106’ of right-of-way shown on the replat. Additionally, under
section 29-5.1(c)(8), a transportation impact analysis (“TIA”) may be required. The TIA must be
required if there will be 100 or more trips in and out of the development site at peak hour. There
is no indication, however, as to whether or not it has been determined if a TIA is required. No TIA
was submitted, but the use described for the Bowling Street Property, seems likely to generate
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sufficient trips to require a TIA. Even if such number is not met, a TIA should be required given
the nature of the proposed use by vulnerable persons. The replat and site plan, and thus the intended
use based thereon, do not meet City standards and a TIA should be required to complete a traffic
hazard and traffic congestion analysis.

4 Driveway (Section 29-5.1(f)(2)(iv))

Section 29-5.1(f)(2)(iv) provides that non-residential driveway spacing shall conform to
the provision of the most current edition of the MODOT Access Management Guidelines or access
management standards promulgated by the City. Section 940.13 of such standards provide that a
major, non-freeway, must have at least 440’ to 660’ feet of spacing between driveways. Business
Loop 70 East is a major, non-freeway and must, therefore, meet this spacing requirement.® The
driveway spacing requirement along the Business Loop is at issue, particularly with a large part of
the length of the Bowling Street Property being along a MODOT access ramp. For this reason
likely, the Applicants propose a driveway on the Bowling Street side of the property. However,
the proposed location is too close to the Business Loop 70 intersection. Section 940.14, driveway
corner clearance, requires 220’ to 330’ feet of distance from the centerline of the Business Loop —
which is not met by the site plan. This distance is achievable, but such placement would not allow
for a secondary entrance if required (see discussion below).

(5) Section 29-5.1(f)(2)(ii) - Lot Access

Section 29-5.1(f)(2)(ii), provides that a maximum of thirty (30) lots or units shall be
permitted to be accessed from a single point of ingress/egress unless otherwise specified by the
most current adopted edition of the International Fire Code or authorized by the City of Columbia
Fire Department. The plan presented indicates 100-120 temporary sleeping arrangements not
including the required support staff. This does not include the other intended uses of the site.

B. Additional Matters to Address or Consider
1) Frontage (Section 5.1(f)(1)(iv)(A))

Section 29-5.1(f)(1)(iv)(A), states that as otherwise provided and specifically authorized
under this chapter, all lots, tracts or parcels shall have actual frontage upon a street, which provides
direct vehicular access to the lot. The site plan defines the front of the site as Bowling Street as
that is where their access is. This affects the orientation of the site, setbacks, addressing, and the
visual appeal from the Business Loop.

3 Section 5.2, of the CATSO 2050 Long Range Transportation Plan (“CATSO Transportation Plan”), states that
access along arterial streets should be limited to improve traffic flow.
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2) Lighting Height (Section 29-4.7(e) - Neighborhood Protection
Standards)

Section 29-4.7(e) provides that the maximum height of any lighting pole within fifty (50)
feet of the side or rear lot lines shall be twenty (20) feet. All lighting shall be directed downward
or otherwise situated as to prevent visible glare from beyond the property lines. Although lighting
height is not defined at this time, several parking lot lights will fall within 50 feet of the R-1 zoned
property to the north.

3) Building Orientation (Section 29-4.7(f) — Neighborhood Protection
Standards)

Section 29-4.7(f)(1) provides that all newly constructed non-accessory structures erected
shall provide front entrances, windows and any porches oriented to the street from which it is
addressed. The VAC offices building on the west side of the site appears to have the front
entrance/face of the building pointing to the north and away from the Business Loop or Bowling
Street.

Section 29-4.7(f)(2) provides that for the purposes of applying setback regulations, the
following shall be applied: the front shall be toward the street or access corridor from which the
lot is addressed; the rear is opposite to the front or as nearly so as the lot shape permits; and the
sides are ninety (90) degrees to the front or as nearly so as the lot shape permits. The front is
apparently intended to be on Bowling Street, which impacts orientation, setbacks, and addressing.
The visual appeal from Business Loop may be negatively impacted by the proposed orientation.

Summary

In summary, all required improvements, including the proposed 1-70 access road across
existing Lots 43 and 44, should be shown on the replat, and site plan, however, they are not. For
these reasons, the Application does not meet the requirements for a conditional use permit. If the
Commission is inclined to grant the Application, it should first require compliance with all City
Ordinances. Further there are considerations, such as frontage, lighting and orientation that should
be reviewed and addressed.

2. SECTION 29-6.4(M)(B) - THE PROPOSED CONDITIONAL USE IS
CONSISTENT WITH THE CITY'S ADOPTED COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

The proposed use it not consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. The Plan cites the CATSO
Transportation Plan (pp. 47, 50), however, as stated above, the use will not comply with this Plan.
Further, on pp. 143-45, the Comprehensive Plan, includes encouraging and supporting
preservation of historic properties, working with neighborhoods to develop a planning process and
supporting community safety. Stakeholders including neighborhoods, neighborhood associations,
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Central City neighborhoods, and property owners should be consulted. The proposed use fails in
all of these aspects. Finally, the Plan encourages infill development using existing infrastructure.
Although utilities are apparently available, access points, the roadway and sidewalks are lacking.

3. SECTION 29-6.4(M)(C) - THE PROPOSED CONDITIONAL USE WILL BE
IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CHARACTER OF THE ADJACENT AREA, WITHIN
THE SAME ZONING DISTRICT, IN WHICH IT IS LOCATED. IN MAKING SUCH A
DETERMINATION, CONSIDERATION MAY BE GIVEN TO THE LOCATION, TYPE
AND HEIGHT OF BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES AND THE TYPE AND EXTENT OF
LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING ON THE SITE

The primary planned use, and the use for which a conditional use permit is sought, is for a
substantial homeless shelter. There is not another similar use in an M-C zoned adjacent area. The
closest M-C property is located directly across the Business Loop, and is used for the Downtown
Appliance warehouse, a storage facility, Farm Power Lawn & Leisure (a retail seller of lawn
mowers, tractors and ATVs/UTVs, with a repair shop), and Montgomery Welding. The properties
immediately to the east, are zoned I-G and are used primarily by Central Concrete. To the east
across Paris Road, there is a section of M-C zoned property occupied by Big Daddy’s BBQ,
Hathman Place (D&H Drug Store, Napa Auto Parts, Wash House Laundry), Central Bank,
Abelardo’s Mexican Food, New Horizons Community Support Services, Woodhaven Learning
Center, Wholesale Sales Donated Autos, Billy J. Palmer Training Center, Palmer’s Home Care,
and NH Scheppler’s Distributing. The property immediately to the west of the Bowling Street
Property is zoned |-G, and is occupied by the City power plant and the VFW Hall which is, or will
soon be, used for temporary housing (but such use is temporary and cannot and will not continue
if the Opportunity Campus is completed). The next closest M-C use is to the west of the power
plant, consisting of Lee’s Tire, Columbia Welding and Spicewine Ironworks. These uses are not
similar to the proposed use and in fact, many of these uses, particularly service, retail and restaurant
use are absolutely inconsistent with the proposed use.

Additionally, the Trust Property is R-1, there is R-MF zoning immediately to the west of
the City power plant (in use for single family housing), and south of and adjacent to the business
loop, and there is UC-O zoning south of the business loop. The proposed use is not consistent with
the uses in these areas. The Applicants state that the homeless shelter is but one of the proposed
uses for the property and its other uses are in conformance with the character of the adjacent area.
However, the other uses are merely incidental to the main and primary use as a homeless shelter.
Without the shelter, the other uses would not be housed on the subject site as there will not be
funding or the construction of the buildings and other facilities.

The Applicants mention that there are discussions regarding bringing the CoMo Transit
system to this site. This is further reason for denial of the permit. Bringing a bus stop, or other
facilities to this site, will be a further inconsistency with surrounding uses. A bus stop will only
serve to increase the number of homeless persons in the area and will create a loitering spot.
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4. SECTION 29-6.4(M)(D) ADEQUATE ACCESS IS PROVIDED AND IS
DESIGNED TO PREVENT TRAFFIC HAZARDS AND MINIMIZE TRAFFIC
CONGESTION

As set forth in the discussion of criteria (1), the lack of a traffic study, and inadequate
sidewalks, road frontage and access points, mean that the Application does not meet the
conditional use permit requirements. The site is mostly bounded by a highway access ramp
controlled by MoDOT, and a private driveway. Access is proposed off of Bowling Street, however,
as set forth above, there is not sufficient distance from the intersection with the Business Loop for
a driveway. Bowling Street is a narrow, and at this time, little used roadway, without a shoulder
or centerline. It is not sufficient for the intended use. The Applicants suggest that traffic for the
intended use will be minimal, but has not provided a traffic study. With all the services being
offered, there will be significant traffic from employees alone.

S. SECTION 29-6.5(M)(E) SUFFICIENT INFRASTRUCTURE AND
SERVICES EXIST TO SUPPORT THE PROPOSED USE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, ADEQUATE UTILITIES, STORM DRAINAGE, WATER, SANITARY
SEWER, ELECTRICITY, AND OTHER INFRASTRUCTURE FACILITIES ARE
PROVIDED

As stated above, the existing infrastructure is lacking as the roadways and access points
are not sufficient, and further sidewalks are completely absent. The Applicants indicate that
sidewalks on the Property will be constructed, but no other surrounding properties have sidewalks.

6. SECTION 29-6.4(M)(F) - THE PROPOSED CONDITIONAL USE WILL
NOT CAUSE SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE IMPACTS TO SURROUNDING PROPERTIES.

There is a short distance between the Bowling Street Property and the home of Julie Napier
at 1717 Mores Blvd. She already deals with trespassing, trash and fires related to the homeless
community routinely, particularly in the wooded area on the north side of the Trust Property. There
was until recently a homeless camp on her property in which several individuals lived, one of
whom was known by law enforcement to be dangerous. See Exhibit 16 hereto. Ms. Napier is
currently working with a contractor, at her expense, to remove the items left behind at the camp,
including tents, tarps, flooring, trash and other items. She is also looking at working with another
contractor or contractors to install “no trespassing” signs and potentially additional fencing. Ms.
Napier contacted the police to remove homeless individuals from her property more than 6 times
in the last year. At one point the police declined to look for homeless persons on the property
because it was dark after such persons had knocked on Ms. Napier’s door. Additionally, when
police did tell a homeless person to leave, the officer did not stay to confirm that the individual
left or stayed away, or require removal of their tents or other belongings. For a period it seemed
that the City was using the Trust Property as an informal homeless shelter, without the consent of
or compensation to the Trustees. The Trustees do appreciate the City’s and other persons recent
help with this situation.
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Ms. Napier, being in a wheelchair, is personally unable to patrol for trespassers. One
homeless individual started a fire on the Trust Property, and brandished an axe. Another or the
same homeless individual killed her cat. Ms. Napier’s fence has also been cut multiple times. Ms.
Napier recognizes that many of the homeless suffer from mental health and drug dependency
issues, which causes greater concern.

The Trustees, and Ms. Napier personally, as a beneficiary of the Trusts, are also concerned
about the large decrease in property value that will almost certainly result should the homeless
shelter come to fruition.

The Trustees appreciate that VAC has reached out to them to discuss the Trustees’
concerns. The homeless shelter will, however, undoubtedly attract more homeless individuals to
the area — not all of whom will stay on the Bowling Street Property. To the knowledge of the
Trustees, there are no plans for any increased police presence or any way to deal with safety and
other concerns that will certainly follow the construction of a substantial homeless shelter.

When the City Council rejected the 2009 rezoning request for the Trust Property, it decided
in favor of preserving the historic character of the area, preserving green space and keeping and
creating an attractive entry into the City via I-70. The homeless shelter is directly contradictory to
this goal. The addition of a homeless shelter will likely mean that the area is no longer suitable for
private residences, which will result in the destruction of the existing houses and the re-zoning of
the property to a commercial or industrial use. Certainly it is not appropriate to continue to require
R-1 zoning on the Trust Property, with a homeless shelter on the Bowling Street Property.

Although homelessness is an issue that should be addressed, the Property is not an
appropriate location for the shelter — particularly one of the size planned. The intended use will be
detrimental to the other properties in the neighborhood, and this detrimental impact is not
outweighed by any public benefit. There are other tracts available for development which will not
be so negatively impacted. Furthermore, it may be that a homeless shelter of this size is not
advisable, no matter the location.

This size of a shelter with the services being offered is a monumental project, and it has
not been established that VAC has the resources or the know-how to develop and manage such a
project. The impact on neighbors by other homeless shelters within the City, has not been good,
as evidenced by the “Safe Camp” at the southwest corner of Providence and Blue Ridge Roads,
that was shut down due to neighbor complaints*, and the “CAR Camp” at 2105 Paris Road®, which
became unsightly, and is also now closed. There is no reason to expect that a homeless shelter of
the size planned will be able to avoid the issues experienced by other homeless shelters.

4 See Laird, Skylar, CAR Camp offers shelter for Columbia’s homeless population, comobuz.com, 4/18/20.
51d.
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The Applicants state that the intended use will not have any adverse impacts on the
surrounding properties. This statement is wholly false and absurd. The Applicants further state that
it is intended that services will be under the supervision of VAC, or unidentified members of their
collaborative network, but there is no evidence that VAC or network members has or have
experience with a project of this type or size. The Trustees and other neighbors have significant
problems with the homeless population currently and the Opportunity Campus will absolutely
increase the number of homeless persons in the area. It is simply not conceivable that there will
not be a substantial negative impact to neighboring properties in terms of related damage,
trespassing or safety values. Furthermore, the Applicants cannot state that there will not be a
decrease in property values.

7. SECTION 29-3.3(1) - A TEMPORARY SHELTER SHALL NOT BE
LOCATED WITHIN ONE THOUSAND (1,000) FEET OF ANOTHER TEMPORARY
SHELTER

There is currently a temporary shelter at the VFW facility. Such use must be terminated
before use of the Bowling Street Property as a temporary shelter.

CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Finally, the conditional use permit application should not be approved without a
determination as to whether or not there is a conflict of interest. VAC intends to obtain funding
through the American Rescue Plan Act ($6M), ARPA funds, and Community Development Block
Grant (CDGB) funds. Council member Betsy Peters, in her conflict disclosure (Exhibit 17 hereto),
cites to section 2-531 of the City Code, 105.461 RSMo, and 24 CFR 570.611, and asserts that she
will not make a financial gain when the Property is sold to VAC and that she has not participated
in any actions that would constitute a conflict of interest or violation under any State or local laws.

However, pursuant to 24 CFR 57.611(b) no City Council members who exercise or have
exercised:

any functions or responsibilities with respect to CDBG activities or who are in a position
to participate in the decision making process or gain inside information with regard to such
activities, may obtain a financial interest or benefit from a CDBG-assisted activity, or have
a financial interest in any contract, subcontract, or agreement with respect to a CDBG-
assisted activity, or with respect to the proceeds of the CDBG-assisted activity, either for
themselves or those with whom they have business or immediate family ties, during their
tenure or for one year thereafter. For the UDAG program, the above restrictions shall apply
to all activities that are a part of the UDAG project, and shall cover any such financial
interest or benefit during, or at any time after, such person's tenure.

HUD may grant an exception to such provision, however, there is no indication that an exception
has been granted. Council Member Peters was in a position to gain inside information, and has a
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financial interest in a real estate contract to sell the property to VAC. If VAC intends to use CDBG
funds for the purchase, then it appears there is a conflict. Further, even if VAC funds won’t be
used for the purchase, council members are prohibited from having a contractual financial interest
for themselves or for those with who they have business ties (eg VAC through the real estate
contract). In either event, it is not clear whether or not Council Member Peters will financially
benefit. She may be able to take advantage of tax credits through the Neighborhood Assistance
Program, through the Missouri Department of Economic Development, which could result in a six
figure financial benefit over time (five years).

CONCLUSION

If the Applicants fail to establish any of the required elements for obtaining a conditional
use permit, it must be denied. The Trustees respectfully assert that the Applicants have failed to
establish any these elements. Although there is pressure to provide a solution to the homelessness
issues in Columbia, the Commission must abide by the City’s requirements for the granting of a
conditional use permit. Under the City’s criteria, the permit cannot be granted.

The Trustees therefore request that the Commission deny the Application.

Sincerely, _

Marjorie M. Lewis

Attachments

1 - Aerial 9b — Final Proposed Plat (replat)

2 — Zoning Map 10 - VAC Contract

3 — Conditional Use Permit Application 11 — City Manager VFW Land Letter
4 — Site Plan 12 — Loop Board Letter

5 — HPC Report (Excerpt) 13 — Neighbors’ Objection Letter

6 — 2009 Rezoning Request 14 — CATSO Roadway Plan

7 — 2018 City Council Denial of Rezoning 15— 1-70 SIU 4 Re-evaluation

8 — Deeds to Bowling Street, LLC 16 — Photos

9a — Replat Petition
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ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS
1000 W Nifong Blvd., Bldg. 1
Columbia, Missouri 65203

(573) 447-0292
December 13, 2022

Tim Teddy

Director of Community Development
City of Columbia 701 E. Broadway
PO Box 6015

Columbia, MO 65205

Re: Conditional Use Permit for the Voluntary Action Center’'s Opportunity Campus
Mr. Teddy:

On behalf of the property owner, Bowling Street, LLC, and my client, The Voluntary
Action Center, | would like to take this opportunity to request a Conditional Use Permit
(CUP) for Lot 1 0of E C More’s Subdivision Plat 1A as recorded in Plat Book 56 at Page
69 of the Boone County records and also being known as the VAC Opportunity
Campus. Specifically, the CUP that is being requested is for the use of a temporary
shelter as an allowed use on said tract of land as defined by Section 29-1.11(a) of the
UDC and listed in the Permitted Use Table as a conditional use in Section 29-3.1, Table
29-3.1 of the UDC.

The tract seeking the CUP is a recently platted lot that is currently zoned M-C
(Corridor Commercial). The use of temporary shelter is a conditional use under the M-
C zoning. The subject property contains 5.51 acres in which just a portion of the total
lot will be used for temporary shelter purposes. While the applicant is seeking a CUP
for a temporary shelter, VAC will be utilizing the site of the Opportunity Campus for
many other uses that coincide with their mission. The Opportunity Campus will house
the VAC administrative offices which would be basic office type uses that would be
occupied during normal business hours (typically 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM M-F). These
uses would not have overnight occupants and would not be a part of the temporary
shelter. The Opportunity Campus would also have business tenant spaces (about
10,000 total square feet) that would be space rented or leased to other business uses.
These spaces would be occupied during normal business hours and would not be a
part of the temporary shelter component of the campus. The Opportunity Campus
would also have the temporary shelter portion of the site, also known as Client
Services. Client Services would provide a temporary shelter for their clientele and
related support spaces. These uses are anticipated to be operated in conjunction with

S EXHIBIT 3
www.crockettengineering.com


mlewis
Typewriter
EXHIBIT 3


VAC's partners during both day and night hours. The primary component is the
temporary shelter, which is anticipated to be approximately 8,000 sf (sized to
accommodate roughly 100 clients for sleeping purposes). Numerous support spaces
are anticipated to be provided to support both day and night uses and create an
interdependent and multi-functioning series of uses based on the anticipated needs of
the clientele. The support spaces are anticipated to include a client computer lab,
client pet kennels and exam space, client storage accommodations, meeting rooms
for client use, restrooms and showers, isolation rooms for clients who may beill,
mechanical spaces, laundry processing, and other storage and support functions.
Daily evening meals are anticipated to be provided in conjunction with VAC's partners,
a kitchen and food storage component is anticipated to be provided to support this
use. It is currently anticipated between 100-200 (+/-) meals may be served at the
evening meal service. Meals will only be served once per day in the evenings.

Below is additional information with regards to this request.
Criteria for approval per Section 29-6.4(m)(2).

(A) The proposed condiitional use complies with all standards and provisions in
this Chapfter applicable fo the base and overlay zone district where the
property is located.

The current zoning of the subject tract is M-C which is compatible for the
development of the property for all of the intended uses of the applicant
with the exception of temporary shelter. This use is being requested to be
allowed via a CUP. By granting of this CUP, the applicant would have to
comply with use specific standards as listed in Section 29-3.3(i). These
standards are specifically listed later in this letter.

(B) The proposed condiitional use is consistent with the City adopted
Comprehensive Plan.

The proposed conditional use is consistent with the current City of Columbia
Comp Plan. The land use map in the Comp Plan notes this area as being
commercial, or mixed use. The proposed uses on the site, not just the
conditional use but all of the uses, would comply with this portion of the
Comp Plan. The Plan also encourages infill development utilizing existing
infrastructure. All needed infrastructure is currently in place to serve this
site. This site is certainly an infill development given its central location.

www.crockettengineering.com



(C) The proposed condiitional use will be in conformance with the character of
the adjacent area, within the same zoning district, in which it is located. In
making such a determination, consideration may be given fo the location,
type and height of the building or structures and the type and extent of
landscaping and screening on the site.

The conditional use that is being requested will only be a portion of the uses
proposed on the subject tract. The existing zoning of the subject tract
allows for all other intended uses with the exception of temporary shelters,
which is the reason for the CUP. Temporary shelters are not an allowed use
under any zoning classification in the City of Columbia but rather only
allowed via CUP. The surrounding area is a mix of uses ranging from single-
family residential to general industrial. Most notably the City of Columbia
power plant, street operations, and Water & Light operations are adjacent to
the site. Other uses along Business Loop in this area include retail sales,
restaurants, and other commercial uses as well as being near a concrete
batch plant and Interstate 70. The site is in close proximity to the blue line of
the CoMo Transit system with conversations taking place to actually bring
the transit system to this site. While the maximum building heights on the
property are set with the zoning, in this case 45 feet in height, the CUP
would limit buildings on the site to 35 feet in height in single story structures.
Landscaping and screening on the property would all be in conformance
with the current landscaping requirements of the City of Columbia. Given
the above, the proposed conditional use would fit in with the character and
of the area.

(D)Adequate access is provided and is designed to prevent traffic hazards and
minimize fraffic congestion.

Access to this site will be off of Bowling Street which has direct access to
Business Loop 70. Bowling Street is an unimproved City street that
provides access to a mix of R-1and |-G uses further to the north. The
existing street has capacity and is able to adequately serve the proposed
use, especially given that the vehicular traffic generated from the proposed
conditional use would be minimal. Furthermore, adequate internal circulation
will be provided to facilitate easy access to and from the site.

(E) Sufficient infrastructure and services exist to support the proposed use,

including but not limited fo, adjacent utilities, sform drainage, water, sanitary
sewer, electricity, and other infrastructure facilifies are provided.

www.crockettengineering.com



Existing infrastructure is in place to serve the intended conditional use.
There currently is overhead electric that runs down the west side of
Bowling Street as well as along the north side of Business Loop 70. There
is existing sanitary sewer on the property as well as a public water main
along the south side of the tract. Public streets are along two sides of the
property providing vehicular access to the site. Storm sewer infrastructure
exists at the low point of the site that can be utilized as well.

(F) The proposed variance will not cause significant adverse impacts fo
surrounding properties.

As mentioned, the proposed conditional use would be only one of the uses
planned for the subject site. Other services would also be provided on this
campus. All of which would be under the operations of the Voluntary Action
Center or a member of their collaborative support network. Given that this
campus would be developed in accordance with the Unified Development
Code, its proximity to existing services, and its centralized location, it will not
have any adverse impacts on the surrounding properties.

Criteria for use specific standards per Section 29-3.3(i)

(1 An application for a condiitional use permit for a temporary shelter shall
include information about the size and design of the structure, population
groups served, length of stay permitted, maximum design capacity and
support services provided.

Size of Facility: Approximately 21,579 SF (shelter only). This
includes general sleeping quarters, isolated
sleeping quarters, laundry facilities, kitchen
and food prep area,

Population Groups Served:  Single adult males and females
Length of Stay Permitted:  Intention is for a maximum of 90 days

Maximum Design Capacity: Max capacity is 120 beds

Support Services Provided**: Substance abuse services
Mental health services
Laundry facilities
Showers
Secure storage

www.crockettengineering.com



Kennel facilities

Computer lab

Physical mailing address

Mailing services

Medical and dental clinic

Drop-in center

Case Management

Transportation services (for appointments
such as doctor visits, interviews, etc.)
Employment assistance

** Support services may be provided in either the temporary shelter area or in
the VAC offices located on the site. Any service that is identified as office and
delineated in a yellow zone on the attached sketch would be provided during
normal working hours. Any service that would be provided outside the normal
working hours would be provided within the temporary shelter portion of this
site and is identified as the green areas on the attached sketch.

(2) A temporary shelter shall not be located within one thousand (1000) feet of
another temporary shelfer.

To our knowledge, this site is not located within 1000 feet of another
approved site for a temporary shelter.

(3) The minimum lot area for a temporary shelter shall be seven thousand five
hunared (7,500) square feet. If a proposed temporary shelfer structure is
larger than two thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet of gross floor
area there shall be provided an additional one thousand five hundred (1500)
square feet of lot area for each addiitional five hundred (5600) square feet of
gross floor area within the structure.

The lot area of this site is approximately 240,000 square feet in size.

The portion of the site that is being requested for temporary shelter is
approximately 26,287 square feet. According to the above area
restrictions, the minimum size of lot for the proposed building would be
78,861 square feet. The proposed lot size is roughly 3.0 times larger than
required.

www.crockettengineering.com



We appreciate your time in reviewing this request for the proposed conditional use
permit for the VAC's Opportunity Campus. Upon review of this submittal, if you have
any questions please feel free to contact us.

Sincerely,

Crockett Engineering Consultants, LLC

J

Tim Crockett, PE

www.crockettengineering.com
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CMVIL ENGINCERING » PLANNING o SURVEYING JUL 1 3 2009
PLANNING DEPT

July 13, 2009

Pat Zenner
Planning Department
P.O. Box N
Columbia, Mo 65205

Re: Rezoning for 23.0 acres, located north of business loop 70,
south of interstate 70, and east of Bowling Street.

Dear Mr. Zenner:

Please find a signed rezoning application, a check for rezoning
fees, a legal description of the portion to be rezoned, a
location map, and a copy of the recent survey. The only two
addresses for this property are as listed on the application. A
concept review for this tract was held on June 4th. As
recommended by staff during the concept review, the client is
requesting M-1 zoning.

If you have any questions, please contact me at the number
below.

Sincerely,

Spencer Haskamp
A Civil Group

123 WILKLS BLYVD
COLUMPBIA, MISSCURS
PUONL: 572-817-5750 FAX, 573-817-1677
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APPLICATION
FOR
REZONING OF PROPERTY
(December 2007)

General location of property (use street intersections if possible)

BusStiess Loop 7o ¢t Bowizwa ST (Moges suwp)

14-Digit Boone County Tax Assessor's number Tt~ 0A- 0O~ O\- \08 o0 9}

Street address of property (note N A if site is vacant)_ \b\]  MoRES  BLVD « VIV MRS $ulD

Size of tract (expressed in acres) 230

Deed to property recorded in Book Lo Page 313
Present zone (s) R - \

Requested zone (s) -

Present use (s) of property ProvaE bR Ipe N

Columbia Land Use Plan designation EMPUWUREMENT DISTLTeYT

Reason for requesting zoning change  PLane ENG . Fofll Butube SAAC  oF
LAND

LA AL S S22 E T ] ]

SEE ATTACHED FOR DESCRIPTION OF ALL ITEMS WHICH MUST BE INCLUDED WITH THIS APPLICATION

Contract Purchaser (if Agent (if other than
Owner(s) of record: appllicable): owner):
LAROMALN. BAWK , TLISTEE. OF TWE
FULTET BOWLENG ROWERS TILUST ? i
Name (Please Print Name {Please Pnnt Name (Please Print
( ) ( ) ofe ..r.(-uru -'—A%.wc-dfﬂ
Po.loxn 10165 Py Bon 10ies
Address Address Address
CorLumgia, Mme _éﬂ'—w“ﬁ-'r:’"‘lo 6§23
City, State, Zip City, State, Zip City, State, Zip
4G« -9311 $23-%1%- 963>
Phone Phone Phone
SLUACAED LY ~ coitr DA S Ko DSm i @ G rfve sel. nef
il address e-mail address e-mail address
[ A 7/ie /%4
Slg,f ure ¢f property owner(s) or Attamey representing owner Date

BuNKiaa Smimk, Consucra +T/AREVT




A CMIL GROUP

CVIL ENGINCERING o PLANNING o SURVLYING

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

(o] MISSO

A TRACT OF LAND LOCATED IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP
48 NORTH, RANGE 12 WEST IN THE CITY OF COLUMBIA, BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI,
AND BEING PART OF THE TRACT AS DESCRIBED BY THE SURVEY RECORDED IN BOOK
849, PAGE 723 OF THE BOONE COUNTY RECORDS AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT, THENCE ALONG THE EAST
LINE OF SAID TRACT, S00°00'00"W, 868.75 FEET TO THE CENTER OF LAKE VIEW
AVENUE AS VACATED BY CITY ORDINANCE RECORDED IN BOOK 175, PAGE 248;
THENCE ALONG SAID CENTERLINE, N89°34'00"W, 966.23 FEET TO THE EAST RIGHT-OF-
WAY LINE OF BOWLING STREET; THENCE ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE,
NOO°03'15"E, 871.41 FEET; THENCE N89°43'10"W, 24.89 FEET, THENCE N0O0°02'40'W,
202.80 FEET TO THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF INTERSTATE 70, THENCE ALONG
SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, S87°22'55"E, 42.20 FEET; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE ALONG A 7056.61-FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT, 955.46
FEET, SAID CURVE HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 07°45'30" AND A CHORD WHICH
BEARS $83°19'35"E, 954.73 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 23.00
ACRES.

Y

5% P. Thomas L3o#

H,’

Miss
-

Wiy,
F

f
a o
ms NUMBER
-7 / /3 Joo 2613, 182000148668 -‘2?;-
7 5 LA
Date Z & .."'uu-".'. Q \\\
,,,’.fso L AN“ g\\\

n2» VILKES BLVD, SUITE 450
COLUMBIA, MISSOURI 65201
PUONL . 573-8I7-5750 FAX: S73-817-1677
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He wondered why so many precious City resources were being wasted to serve a simple narcotics search
warrant that ended in a $300 misdemeanor fine. He also thought it was hypocritical to charge Mr.
Whitworth with child endangerment when the only danger came from the guns being fired by police in his
house and the emotional trauma of having his pets shot. He hoped the Council would set a national
example of excellent policing policies. Citizens wanted to be able to trust the police to protect and serve
them and wanted assurances that incidents such as this would not happen again. He noted they would
continue to come before the City Council until something was done.

Holly Henry: Columbia Police Department Issues.

Holly Henry, 410 Hirth, provided a handout and noted she was requesting an investigation
independent of the Columbia Police Department and Internal Affairs to be completed. She also wanted full
disclosure of any evidence and the results of the investigation that could legally be released. She believed
this was necessary to restore the public trust and confidence in the Columbia Police Department. She also
asked for accountability for the mistakes made to include those involved in the investigation and the
decision makers that approved the violent response of the SWAT. She believed a policy change was
needed to limit the deployment of SWAT or any other violent response to a routine search warrant. The
community wanted to believe in the police to be there to protect and serve, and wanted to limit the use of
violent tactics, require video recording for future SWAT deployments and require monthly reports of SWAT
deployments and incidents of violence used to serve warrants. She believed Council action was needed
as the world was watching.

PUBLIC HEARINGS
None.

OLD BUSINESS
B270-09 Rezoning property located east of Bowling Street, south of I-70 and north of Business Loop
70 (1619 and 1717 Mores Boulevard) from R-1 to M-1.

The bill was read by the Clerk.

Mr. Watkins and Mr. Teddy provided a staff report. Mr. Watkins noted the amendment sheet
corrected the legal description. Mr. Teddy stated there were two residences on the property that would

" become legally non-conforming if zoned M-1. This meant they could not be expanded or structurally
altered, but could be maintained as residences indefinitely in terms of making necessary repairs and its
upkeep. The Bowling-Napier Estate was eligible for the National Register of Historic Places, but was not
on the Register and was not designated as any local landmark.

Mr. Sturtz understood the Downtown Columbia Leadership Council (DCLC) felt this rezoning was
premature and asked if anything had changed since their October letter. Mr. Teddy replied the City was
moving forward with the charrette process and its scope involved the intersection areas around Broadway
and Providence and College and Broadway.

Mr. Sturtz wondered why rezoning was being requested at this time. Mr. Teddy thought the
applicant should speak to that question.

Ms. Nauser made a motion to amend B270-09 per the amendment sheet. The motion was
seconded by Mr. Dudley and approved unanimously by voice vote.

Jay Gebhardt, a civil engineer with A Civil Group, stated he had been hired by the owners of the
property to help with this rezoning and noted the process had begun in May of 2009. He explained the
existing two homes were a non-conforming use as they sat today because two homes on one R-1 lot was

_no longer allowed. He pointed out the homes were owner occupied, and the owners had a strong interest
in how this property was perceived and preserved. He noted the surrounding properties were mostly M-1
and R-1 was not appropriate for this site. The reason they did not request a planned district was because
staff did not feel it was necessary due to the accessibility to surrounding major streets and because M-1
was prevalent in the area. The only difference between M-1 and M-P was that a planned district might limit
the uses of the property. He understood the Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) created an
extensive report on the history of the site, but pointed out the issue at hand was a land use and the owners
did not plan to change the nature of the property at this time. He did not believe anyone valued the history

- of the property as much as the family as they had preserved the property in this state for over 100 years.
He noted approval of this rezoning did not prevent what the HPC wanted. It only changed the zoning,
which would create value and help the family in preserving the property.

Mr. Sturtz asked why the rezoning was needed at this time. He wondered why they could not wait
another year or two so planning could be put in place. Mr. Gebhardt replied they were only trying to clean
up the rezoning for consistency purposes. Mr. Sturtz asked if the City was pressuring them to change the
zoning due to two homes being located on one R-1 lot. Mr. Gebhardt replied no. He explained the
property this family had sold in the past had been to the City for a power plant and MoDOT for I-70 and the

- widening of the Business Loop. The property owners feared MoDOT would take more property at a R-1
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value. The M-1 zoning would allow them to be fairly compensated. Mr. Sturtz asked for an estimated
difference in value for an acre. Mr. Gebhardt replied he could not provide an estimate as he was not an
appraiser or a real estate expert.

Brian Treece, 2301 Bluff Pointe, stated he was Chair of the Historic Preservation Commission
(HPC) and encouraged the Council to consider alternatives to rezoning. He did not believe the proposed
rezoning was just a controversial land use decision because it involved a complicated parcel of property
that was as old as the City of Columbia. He provided some history and noted the property included the
home of one of Columbia’s most important founding families as the confluence of the Bowling and Rollins
family represented an important nexis in Columbia’s history. The residential element of the property was a
small portion of its historic value. He noted the land had virtually been unchanged for the last 150 years
and was an archeological treasure for the City. An alternative to rezoning was a conservation easement.
It would allow the landowner to enter into a voluntary agreement with a land conservation trust that yielded
favorable tax consequences for the owners and might generate the income they wanted. He pointed out
this was one of the best examples in Columbia for a national register property. This property was also an
important access point for the commercial and recreational use of the COLT railroad line in terms of
possible passenger rail service between Columbia and Centralia and a trail. He noted the area would not
always have a power plant. The power plant could be a science museum or lofts and had great potential to
be a commercial and entertainment district. He believed it was important to preserve the R-1 zoning as a
buffer zone for any future 1-70 exit and gateway into the downtown, and noted M-1 was not the only zoning
surrounding the property as there was commercial and residential in the area as well.

Ms. Hoppe understood the HPC had proposed a task force to be formed to review the potential for
this site. Mr. Treece suggested there be a mechanism in place to allow the Planning and Zoning
Commission to refer matters to the HPC as they might have reached a different conclusion after reviewing
their report. He thought a group could be put together with representatives of the trusts, the Boone County
Commission as a contingent beneficiary, and other organizations.

Ms. Hoppe understood other uses could be more beneficial to the City than M-1 and those needed
to be considered. Mr. Treece commented that if the City ever wanted to clean up the Business Loop, they
should not convert sites to unchecked, blanket uses. In addition, he thought the Council should know the
potential for the site prior rezoning it.

Mr. Sturtz thanked Mr. Treece for the report and agreed more thoughtful planning was needed.

Mr. Thornhill asked if the owners had been made aware of any of the alternatives to the M-1 zoning
that would help them maintain value through tax benefits. Mr. Treece replied he had conveyed that option,
but thought the owners probably needed someone with more knowledge to explain it.

Ms. Nauser asked if zoning the property to M-1 would prohibit the property owners from having the
homes added to the National Register of Historic Places. Mr. Treece replied it would not prohibit it, but
commented that he believed it would create an incentive to destroy the homes. He noted he was not
satisfied with the reasons for rezoning. The application indicated it was to prepare the property for
potential sale. Juliet Bowling Rollins had not granted the authority to sell the property. He also understood
it was for the purposes of eminent domain and stated he was not sure why the Council would want to
rezone property for purely financial speculation knowing another taxpaying entity would have to acquire it
in the future for a public benefit.

Randy Gray, 301 Edgewood, stated he was Chair of the Downtown Columbia Leadership Council

. (DCLC) and noted at its October meeting, the DCLC approved a motion asking the City to oppose this
proposed rezoning until a study could be completed with regard to a gateway to the downtown. H3 Studio
had been hired to conduct downtown planning charettes and would also be looking at a potential new
downtown entry from I-70 and possible uses of the COLT rail line, to include an adjacent pedestrian trail,
freight and people mover. He asked that this property not be rezoned until the H3 Studio was done with its
review of this area as the proposed rezoning of this property could impact Columbia’s ability to preserve
existing green space for new the downtown Columbia exit that would connect 1-70 with College Avenue
and other historic locations.

Mr. Kespohl asked how this rezoning would affect the gateway. Mr. Gray replied he believed there
would more likely be a change in use over a period of time if the property was rezoned. Mr. Kespohl
understood if MoDOT wanted it for a gateway, the zoning would not matter. Mr. Gray explained they were
asking for the opportunity for outside review that would occur in a month.

Ms. Hoppe asked for clarification on what he meant by gateway as she understood it was not just
access by MoDOT. Mr. Gray replied the primary focus of the DCLC was the immediate downtown, but it
was also important to look at how people entered the community. At this time, he did not believe they had
a perfect entry point into Columbia or the downtown.

: Bryan Vanderhoof, 402 Rock Hill Road, stated he believed the property owners had the right to do
whatever they wanted with their property, and if they wanted it to be rezoned M-1, it should be done.

Sharon Lynch stated she was representing the 50 percent owner of the Juliet Rollins Bowling
property and the two heirs of Juliet Bowling that resided on the property. She explained they were trying to
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protect the property they had grown up on and noted this was not spot zoning. This was a blatant abuse of
surrounding property owners on what historically had been a residential neighborhood. She believed this
was a reasonable method of protecting the historic homeplace of the two heirs that had legitimately
inherited this property and asked the Council to support the rezoning request.

Mr. Sturtz asked if alternative methods for maintaining the historical and cuitural integrity of the
homes had been examined. Ms. Lynch replied there was no intent to do anything with the homes other
than to live in them. Mr. Sturtz asked if research had been done to find other methods of preserving the
homes. Ms. Lynch replied a couple alternatives had been reviewed. She stated conservation easements
required certain circumstances that were based on income and the tax deductibility of the donation, and to
make it a possibility, they needed the M-1 zoning to place value on the property for tax consideration. Ms.
Hoppe commented that the land did not have to be rezoned to get the difference between the present
zoning and the potential zoning for a conservation easement.

Ms. Hoppe noted a comment had been made indicating the only way to preserve the property was
with M-1 zoning and asked if that was because eminent domain would be less likely since it would be more
expensive. Ms. Lynch replied it would make the real estate more valuable and discourage its purchase. If
MoDOT pursued the proposed plan, it would affect the kitchen of one of the homes. They were trying to
protect the property for the heirs, who were also 50 percent owners, and zone the property in accordance
with the surrounding area.

Paul Love, 100 Sondra, commented that he traditionally supported people being able to use their
property as they wished and understood rezoning this property would increase its value allowing them to
receive more money for widening the highway or a new entrance if that was needed. He encouraged
Council to expedite the reassessment of the property if rezoning was approved so it was taxed
appropriately. He noted many properties were assessed significantly less than market value.

Ms. Nauser asked for the boundaries of the DCLC study. Mr. Teddy replied the charrette would
focus on the areas around Broadway and Providence and College and Providence, but noted it also
included language indicating it would look at a downtown gateway. Ms. Nauser understood it was a
concept at this time. Mr. Teddy replied that was correct. The City’s current Roadway Plan did not show a
direct link. Bowling terminated at the Business Loop in the Roadway Plan. He understood the DCLC had
discussed extending something from Bowling, south of Business Loop and parallel to the COLT, to Wilkes
Boulevard.

Ms. Nauser asked for a list of some of the M-1 zoning uses. Mr. Teddy replied M-1 was the most
intense district in terms of industrial use and did not confine development to indoor operations. He listed
some of the uses and noted M-1 did not strictly control site conditions.

Mr. Sturtz agreed with the DCLC and HPC in that this was premature. He did not believe there
would be any harm in not rezoning the property at this time, especially due to some of the less desirable
uses allowed in M-1 zoning. He commented that it was not a right to receive the highest use possible and
believed there should be a process in terms of the use as neighbors would not want a junkyard of adult
book store. He urged the Council to deny this request.

Mayor McDavid stated he was generally sensitive to an owner’s right to use his property as he saw
fit, but since the applicant indicated there was no intent to change the property, he was not sure of the

" need to rezone the property. If the applicant wanted to change the use of the property, he would be
receptive. With regard to MoDOT, he understood they would likely not go through this property at this time
due to its financial constraints.

Ms. Hoppe agreed this M-1 rezoning was premature in terms of the overall land use since there was
not an immediate plan for a change in use. She understood other opportunities and uses might be
available in the future and did not believe M-1 was the best option for the City. She understood they had
time to plan before any immediate need or threat from MoDOT.

Mr. Dudley understood the property owners just wanted their property to be at the highest value
possible as they did not know what might happen in the future. He wondered at what point Council could
overstep its bounds in terms of what the owners could do with their own property.

Mr. Kespohl agreed with Mr. Dudley in that the applicants were trying to maximize the value of their
property. He believed this rezoning was appropriate and planned to support it.

Ms. Nauser agreed no one knew what the future would hold, and in looking at this site and the
surrounding property, this zoning was appropriate. She felt requiring the property to be planned was
inconsistent with the zoning already there, and believed the community might need some of the uses within
M-1. She stated she believed everyone had the right to maximize the value of their property. In addition, it
was consistent with the current zoning in the area. She planned to support it and noted it did not preclude
them from placing the homes on the National Register, which she believed would limit the ability of MoDOT
from taking the property through eminent domain.

B270-09, as amended, was read with the vote recorded as follows: VOTING YES: KESPOHL,

DUDLEY, NAUSER. VOTING NO: HOPPE, MCDAVID, STURTZ, THORNHILL. The bill was declared
defeated.
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TRUSTEE’S DEED

A4 |
This Deed, made and entered into this 7 day of pf e, 2021, by and
between

JULIET BOWLING NAPIER, Trustee of the Juliet Bowling Napier Trust

of the County of Boone, State of Missouri, hereinafter called Party of the First Part (Grantor), and
Bowling Street, LLC, a Missouri Limited Liability Company

of the County of Boone, State of Missouri, hereinafter cglled Party of the Second Part (Grantee).

Grantee’s mailing addressis: 3 28 A7 NV« b D7
Co /e rmb/a Mo 650/
WITNESSETH, that the said Party of the First Part, for and in consideration of the sum of
Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by the said Party of the
Second Part, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does by these presents Bargain and Sell,
Convey and Confirm unto the said Party of the Second Part, the following described Real Estate,
situated in the County of Boone, and State of Missouri, to-wit:

An undivided one-fourth (1/4) interest in and to the following described property:

A tract of land located in the South Half of Section 6, Township 48 North, Range
12 West, City of Columbia, Boone County, Missouri, being part or all of lots
Thirty-Six (36), Thirty -Seven (37), Thirty-Eight (38), Thirty-Nine (39), Forty (40),
Forty-One (41), Forty-Two (42), Forty-Three (43), Forty-Four (44), and part of
vacated Lake View Avenue lying East of Bowling Street as shown by E.C. More's
Subdivision also shown by survey recorded in Book 649, Page 723, records of
Boone County, and being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the southwest corner of the lot as shown by said survey recorded in
Book 649, Page 732; thence S 89°35'00"'E, 174.10 feet; thence N 00°25'00"E, 25.00
feet ; thence N 89°39'00"E, 60.30 feet; thence N 87°37'00"E, 100.00 feet; thence N

(legal description continued on next page)
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85°04'00"E, 100.00 feet; thence N 82°31'00"E, 100.00 feet; thence N 79°57'00"E,
100.00 feet; thence N 77°24'00", 100.00 feet; thence N 76°07'00"E, 100.30 feet;
thence N 12°00'50"'W, 185.12 feet; thence N 00°25'00"E, 50.00 feet; thence N
89°35'00"'W, 786.00 feet; thence S 00°25'00""'W, 350.00 feet to the point of beginning
and containing 5.65 acres.

Subject to easements and other matters of record.

Grantor represents and warrants that JULIET BOWLING NAPIER, Trustee, is the duly
acting Trustee of the aforesaid Trust, that the time for the termination of said Trust has not
occurred, that the Trust Indenture has not been revoked, that said Trust is still in full force and
effect, and that this Deed is executed pursuant to the powers conferred upon Grantor in the
aforesaid Trust Indenture.

To Have and to Hold the same, together with all rights and appurtenances to the same
belonging, unto the said Party of the Second Part, and to her heirs and assigns forever, subject
however to real estate taxes for 2021 and thereafter.

Grantor as Trustee only and not individually, with all liability under this Deed with respect
to covenants or warranties expressly limited to assets of the Trust Estate, hereby covenants that
Grantor and the Successor Trustees under the Trust Indenture will warrant and defend the title
to the above-described real estate unto Grantee and Grantee’s heirs and assigns forever, against
the lawful claims of all persons claiming under Grantor and none other.

~ In Witness Whereof, the said Party of the First Part has executed these presents the day

Bowling Napier Trust

STATE OF MISSOURI )
) SS.
COUNTY OF BOONE )

6 1™ dayot Decombor
On this day of » 2021, before me personally appeared
JULIET BOWLING NAPIER, Trustee of the Juliet Bowling Napier Trust, to me known to be the

person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that she
executed the same as her free act and deed as said Trustee.
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IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in
the county and state aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

R(AG. DIANAPROVENZANO .
S<Unomry @~ My Commission Expires WW
Sx Ul August 21, 2024 g

:‘%¢;HL§D§ Boone County Not;ry Public » T_Q%
M SimissiSATBRpEpELE2245 ’D\‘Q/\a Proven %
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Instrument #: 2021034028 Book: 5548 Page: 145

instrument Type: TRST
Recording Fee: $30.00 8

No. of Pages: 3 0 .
Nora'Dietzel, Recorder Deedo
TRUSTEE’S DEED
e
This Deed, made and entered into this 7 day of Dﬂc(mber _, 2021, by and

between
LAURA ROLLINS NAPIER, Trustee of the Laura Rollins Napier Trust

of the County of Boone, State of Missouri, hereinafter called Party of the First Part (Grantor), and

Bowling Street, LLC, a Missouri Limited Liability Company

of the County of Boone, State of Missouri, hereinafter called Party of the Second Part (Grantee).

Grantee’s mailing address is: Bes nrenaed » ik
Co/vrrbra rro 520,
WITNESSETH, that the said Party of the First Part, for and in consideration of the sum of
Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by the said Party of the
Second Part, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does by these presents Bargain and Sell,
Convey and Confirm unto the said Party of the Second Part, the following described Real Estate,
situated in the County of Boone, and State of Missouri, to-wit:

An undivided one-fourth (1/4) interest in and to the following described property:

A tract of land located in the South Half of Section 6, Township 48 North, Range
12 West, City of Columbia, Boone County, Missouri, being part or all of lots
Thirty-Six (36), Thirty -Seven (37), Thirty-Eight (38), Thirty-Nine (39), Forty (40),
Forty-One (41), Forty-Two (42), Forty-Three (43), Forty-Four (44), and part of
vacated Lake View Avenue lying East of Bowling Street as shown by E.C. More's
Subdivision also shown by survey recorded in Book 649, Page 723, records of
Boone County, and being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the southwest corner of the lot as shown by said survey recorded in
Book 649, Page 732; thence S 89°35'00"'E, 174.10 feet; thence N 00°25'00"'E, 25.00
feet ; thence N 89°39'00"E, 60.30 feet; thence N 87°37'00"E, 100.00 feet; thence N

(legal description continued on next page)

Nora Dietzel, Recorder of Deeds
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85°04'00"'E, 100.00 feet; thence N 82°31'00"E, 100.00 feet; thence N 79°57'00"E,
100.00 feet; thence N 77°24'00", 100.00 feet; thence N 76°07'00"'E, 100.30 feet;
thence N 12°00'50"'W, 185.12 feet; thence N 00°25'00"E, 50.00 feet; thence N
89°35'00""'W, 786.00 feet; thence S 00°25'00'"'W, 350.00 feet to the point of beginning
and containing 5.65 acres.

Subject to easements and other matters of record.

Grantor represents and warrants that LAURA ROLLINS NAPIER, Trustee, is the duly
acting Trustee of the aforesaid Trust, that the time for the termination of said Trust has not
occurred, that the Trust Indenture has not been revoked, that said Trust is still in full force and
effect, and that this Deed is executed pursuant to the powers conferred upon Grantor in the
aforesaid Trust Indenture.

To Have and to Hold the same, together with all rights and appurtenances to the same
belonging, unto the said Party of the Second Part, and to her heirs and assigns forever, subject
however to real estate taxes for 2021 and thereafter.

Grantor as Trustee only and not individually, with all liability under this Deed with respect
to covenants or warranties expressly limited to assets of the Trust Estate, hereby covenants that
Grantor and the Successor Trustees under the Trust Indenture will warrant and defend the title
to the above-described real estate unto Grantee and Grantee’s heirs and assigns forever, against
the lawful claims of all persons claiming under Grantor and none other.

In Witness Whereof, the said Party of the First Part has executed these presents the day

LAURA ROLLINS NAPIER, Trustee of the Laura
Rollins Napier Trust

STATE OF MISSOURI )

) SS.
COUNTY OF BOONE )
On this zﬁ‘ day of $€ LQJY\L@F , 2021, before me personally

appeared LAURA ROLLINS NAPIER, Trustee of the Laura Rollins Napier Trust, to me known
to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that
she executed the same as her free act and deed as said Trustee.

-2-
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IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in
the county and state aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

WMN/'%W

Notary Public

My commission expires:

\N"Y P(@ DIANA PROVENZANO
'IAV\A.%\LS" 'Z{i 2024 NOTARY%‘: My gommission Expires
(ﬁ SEAL &S ugust 21, 2024
/&,OF M@ég Bf)m]e County
Commission #16262435
-3
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ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS
1000 West Nifong Boulevard, Building 1
Columbia, Missouri 65203

(573) 447-0292

July, 5 2022

Tim Teddy, Director
Development Services
City of Columbia

PO Box 6015
Columbia, MO 65205

Mr. Teddy,

| am writing you on behalf of our client, Bowling Street, LLC, that you and your staff will
proceed with the distribution and review of the attached E.C. More's Subdivision Plat
1A, located in Section 6, Township 48 North, Range 12 West and described by the
survey recorded in book 649, page 723 & trustee’s deed recorded in book 5548, Page
146. The parcel number for the subject property is 17-109-00-01-108.01 O1.

Thank you for your attention in this matter. If you have any questions or need anything
further, please feel free to let me know.

Sincerely,
Crockett Engineering Consultants, LLC

pr=

Josh Sims

EXHIBIT 9a
www.crockettengineering.com
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No land analysis map is provided due to the fact that this site contains no steep slopes or regulated
streams.



ity of

Columbia

Community Development

|/we hereby certify that |/we am/are the owners of record of the following
described property. |/we am/are respectfully requesting processing and approval
of the reguest made on or about E.C. MORE'S SUBDIVISON PLAT 1A | through the City of
Columbia, Missouri Citizen Self Service (CSS) site. I/we hereby authorize the
Applicant identified below to do the following: 1) to serve as the principal contact
with the City in processing this application; 2) to communicate with the City
regarding the application; and 3) to represent the Owner at all public hearings
regarding the application. This authorization is not a power-of-attorney and does
not authorized Applicant to execute contracts, deeds, easements or similar
documents on behalf of Owner.

00000 E BUSINESS LOOP 70
17-109-00-01-108.01 01
Final Plat

Property Address:

Parcel:

Application Type:

BOWLING STREET, LLC David Butcher

Property Owner’s Name (print) Applicant’s Name (print)

ELIZABETH PETERS, MEMBER Crockett Engineering Consultants

Title Company
i{ﬂg‘M\,@iw 2/ {203 WZ&J *7////2&
Propert%wner‘s Signature Date Applicant’s Signature Date

Buitding & Sike « CATSO * Housing Programs *+ Neighborhood Services « Planning » Volunteer Programs

v /01 E, Broadway, PO, Box 6015

/ m Coldo.goy
@ Colurmnbia, Missourt 65205

@ S73.874.7474 Seavice Counter Py
¥ CoMo.govicommunity-development

S13.874.7239 Adminisirative Offices
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NOTES:
THIS TRACT IS LOCATED IN ZONE X-AREAS DETERMINED TO BE

OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL FLODDPLAN AS SHOWN BY THE F.EMA.
F.LRM. PANEL NO. 29013CO2BOE, DATED: APRIL 19, 2017.

THis SURVEY_ CONFORMS 0 THE ACCURACY  STANDARDS FOR LREAN
DEFINED BY CODE OF STATE REGULATIONS 2 CSR
so 50,040(2)

A CURRENT TITLE COMMITMENT WAS NOT PROVIDED FOR THIS SURVEY

THERE ARE NO REGULATED STREAMS ON THIS SITE.

ALL MONUMENTS WILL BE SET AFTER CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETE OR
WITHIN 12 MONTHS WHICHEVER OCCURS FIRST.
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APPROVED BY THE CTY OF COLUMBA PLANNING AND ZONING
2022,

COMMISSION THIS DAY OF

SARA LOE, CHARPERSON

S 049'30" W
50.00"

-z

B0

BEARINGS ARE REFERENCED 10 GRID

NORTH, OF THE MISSOURI STATE PLANE

COORDINATE SYSTEM (CENTRAL ZDNE),
OBTANED FRON GPS OBSERVATION.

CERTIFICATION:

A TRACT OF LAND LOCATED IN THE SOUTHHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 48 NORTH,
RANGE 12 WEST. COLUMBIA, BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI AND BEING PART DF LOT 36 THROUGH 44
AND INCLUSIVE OF EC. MORE'S SUBDVISION RECORDED IN BOOK & AND PART

SURVEY RECORDED IN BOOK 649, PAGE 723 AND BEING PART OF THE LAND DESCRIBED B'v THE
TRUSTEE'S DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 5548 PAGE 146 AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESGRIBED
AS FOLLOWS

BECINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER, OF SAID SURVEY RECORDED IN BOOK 649,PAGE 723, AND
WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID SURVEY N 0'31'15'E, 350.00 FEET; THENCE LEAVING SAID WEST LINE
AND WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THE VACATED VIEW AVENLE RECORDED IN BOOK 175, PAGE 248,
S BYI0'30' £, 786.27 FEET, THENCE LEAVING SAD NORTH LINE , 5 0'49'30° W, 50.00; THENGE
S 129535, 185.74 FEET TO THE NORTH RIGHT-OF—WAY LINE BUSINESS LOOP 70; THENCE WITH
SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF—WAY, S 76'31'30°W, 100.30 FEET; THENCE 560.35 ALONG A 2240.89-FODT
RADIUS CURVE T THE RIGHT, SAID CURVE HAVING A CHORD S 8341'10°W, 558.89 FEET, THENCE
S 0'51'00° W, 24.98 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SURVEY; THENCE WTH SAD SQUTH LINE,
N 89'10'30°W 175.22 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 5.67 ACRES.

| FURTHER CERTIFY THAT | SURVEYED THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY AND SUBDIVIDED IT AS
SHOWN ON THE PLAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT MISSOURI STANDARDS FOR PROPERTY
BOUNDARY SURVEYS.

SURVEY AND PLAT BY:
CROCKETT ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, LLC
1000 W. NIFONG BLVD. BUILDING 1

COLUMBIA, MO 85203

CORPORATE NUMBER: 2000151304

DAVID T. BUTCHER, PLS-2002014085
STATE OF MISSOURI} g e
COUNTY OF BOONE
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS DAY OF
IN'THE YEAR 2022
NOTARY PUBLIC
KENNETH FARRIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 22, 2026

COMMISSION NUMBER 14965667

KENNETH FARRES,
oty P, Notary Secl

o of Miccoun
e caum
Commission 14365667
My Commigsion Exgres: 04-72-2020

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT BOWLING STREET, LLC IS THE SOLE OWNER OF THE HEREON DESCRIBED TRACT AND
THAT SAD LIMTED LUIABLITY COMPANY HAS CAUSED SAD TRACT TO BE SURVEYED,
SUBDMDEI) AND PLATTED AS SHOWN ON THE ABOVE DRAWING.  THE STREET

IGHT-DF-WAY SHOWN BY THE ABOVE DRAWING IS HEREBY DEDICATED TO THE CITY OF
SO v FOR THE PUBLIC_ USE FOREVER. | THE EACENENTS AS SHOWN, ATE HEREEY
DEDICATED OF COLUMBIA FOR THE PUBLIC USE FOREVER. THE ABOVE
DRAWING AND DECR\PT\ON SHALL HEREAFTER BE KNOWN AS E.C. MORE'S SUBDIVISON,
PLAT 1A%

I8 VITESS WHEREOR, BOWLING STREET, LLC H4S CAUSED THESE PRESENTS 0 BE SIONED
BY ITS MEMBER, THIS __. , 2022

BOWLING STREET, LLC.

ELIZABETH A PETERS, NEMBER

STATE OF MSSOURI} g
COUNTY OF BOONE

_ SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS DAY OF .
IN' THE YEAR 2022.
NOTARY PUBLIC
KENNETH FARRIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 22, 2026

COMMISSION NUMBER 14965667

KENNETH FARRIS,
Neagy Pic, Noloy Seo

oo
Gommisson 414383687
Ny Commisson Exples: 04-22-2026

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL PURSUANT T ORDINANCE 4,
ON THE DAY OF , 2022,

BARBARA BUFFALDE, MAYOR
ATTEST:

SHEELA AMIN, CITY CLERK

E.C.MORES'S SUBDIVISON PALT 1A

"AVINOR SUBDIVISON LOCATED N
SECTION 6, TOWNSHI 48 NORTH, RANGE 12 WEST
COLUMBIA BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

CORPORATE NUMBER: 2000151304

M@EEMNE 00

e

SOALE:
=40

ENGINEERING CONSULTANT:
1000 W. Nifong Bivd,, Building 1

ROTECT:

IORATI &7
ws

Columbia, issouri 65203
(573) 4470292

www.crockettengineering.com

EC. WORES SUBDNISON PLAT 1A




FLED FOR RECDAD W BODWE COUNTY, MESDUR!
MORM [FEFIEL, RECORDER OF DEEDS

EC.

FINAL PLAT

MORE'S SUBDIVISON, PLAT 1A

A REPLAT SUBDIVISION LOCATED IN
SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 48 NORTH, RANGE 12 WEST
COLUMBIA. BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI
JULY 52022

1. THS TRACT [ LOCATED (N JONE X-AREAS DETERVINED
il PAKEL WD. Z301SCOTROC MATED: APRIL 13, 2017

z msnmmmllltmmmmmﬁmmmmsur[na:mus:csr

50-40.040{2)

& CURRENT TITLE COMMITMERT Was T FRIADED FOR THS SURVEY

& THERE WL WO PECULNTED STREAMS 0N THS STL M) TART OF THES TRACT 5 LOGKD WIWN THE STREA BUFFER A5 DETERMNCD
B THE UBCS W FOR THE COLUWEM. QUIDRMUGLE, SDONE TOUNTY. WSSOURY AND ARTCLE 3 OF CHAPTER 124 OF THE O0Y OF
OB, C0E OF DRTMANTS

B ML MOKUMEWTS WiL DE SET AFTER COKSTRLUCTEN % COWPLETE OR WTHM 12 NONTHE WHICHIVER OCCLRS. FIRST.

T OBE DUTSDE THE 0.2% AUAL FLODOFLAK &S SHOWW BY THE FEMA

mjaaaim

o
(¥
_ LOCATIONMAR W= RAINES OF CURE
T = PNGTH OF MO
Qe CHRD BSTACE & TOECTEN
by T R0
] —  EXSENG LDV LME
| — = —— o
: (W) RECORD WEASUREMENT
| 17 PG TOR (M) MERLRE DETRCE
| /swmww B FE ENSTHG FINCE COMER
7 ROH P
no Iw"“—.r o
1
|
L= .%‘ VORRAHTY DEIT RECORDED [ 800K 1807, RAGE 373
=
i 1% o
i ! "
! 5 i 5 BEID0T E 78RIT
: Ed : : L} RIT
: al ! w _
} il I M VKRS B Y ORAANEE A8 SERORED 1 BOOK 175 PAGE 788, EOGHE GOUNTY HICOAUS
H a8 e e 748, 4
i l :: .,u-“# —— —\i"‘ﬁ
| i
| & i
| g i
| i :
i §§‘ ._:.EJE;SEC‘)'&S;" FEOORER TRUSTEES DEED ECORTED N oo =an PALES ek 145 & 1B
B2 |
| g8 e
| - == e MO0 UTILTY EXSEVENT
i a Sl B
| i E =
s | b @ >
§ | b e LN S5 ACRER § 2
b £
& B | s i . 5 =2
il ﬁ : § o =8 ! s e ) ] 3 %\"x
| 5 =t 3"|, . T ) ) = g __\’;‘
z I o L
| 2 g Iy E‘iﬁ :i
B REH 3 T
| i ity E,
i £ 2
g
i | < 5% -
£ 55 I
4 | i E _______
I gr - ? i L~ 560.35"
; =y = B34110" W
S S 556,85
J 175,291 )
P ATt = i LooP 70 RAMP
{has-723) 52 e e l 3us1N[§$§U et
BUSNESS LOCP 70 b
[EXETING 50" HALF MOTH /W)
NOTES:

BOME: |’
e
om0 B

BEARNGS  ARE - REFERENCED 10 GROD
NORTH, OF THE WSSOI STATE. PLAE
COCBOMATE mu‘émm TONE),
CUTARED FROM GRS CESESKTION.

5 04930 W
Soun*

FEET; THENGE S40.35 ALDHG
A CHCAD. 5 AF41'10W, 55888 FEET, THENCE 5 51D M, 2480 FEET 10 THE SDUTH LKE OF
SADCSURVEY. THENCE WITH SAD SDUTH UINE. N BIFWI0W 175:27 FEET 100 THE PORT OF
BECINNIG AMD CONTANMG 557 ACHES.

| FURTHER CERTEY THAI | SURVEYED THE ADVE DESCREED PROPERTY AN SLEDNTED 11 A5
SHOWH 0N THE FLAT IH ACCORDARCE WITM THE CURRENT WSSOUST STANMIWRDS FOR PROPERTY

SURVET AND FLAT HY

CROCKETT ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, LG

1000 W KIFORG BLVOL HUEDRHG 1 "

CoUMER, W) E5200 /1

CORPUAATE MUUBER: 2000151304 il 7
»(..'/’a‘c,{_ o e
D T PLE- 3002014085

5 fanfeare
STATE 0F WESOU} o 8

COUNTY OF BINE

SUBSCRBED 0 SHORN 1O BETTRE NE THs =20
N OTHE TEAR 022

L
CEDGATED TO THE CTY OF COLUMAW FOR THE FUBLIC USE FORDVER = THE EASEVENTS
A5 SHOWM, MNE WERERY DEDICATED 1O
FUAEVER,  THE ABOVE CHAWKE AMD DESCRPTION SHALL WEREATTER BE KNOWN A5 "EL,
VORE'S SURDBASICH, PLAT 18

B WINESS WHEREDE, BOMLONG: STREET, THESE. PRESENTS 10 IIE SIED
Y 75 MEMEER, THS L ONY OF wz,
BOWLING STREET, LG
a .
TH A FETEHS, WEMBT

SN 0F ST o
COUNTY OF BOOME

ot
susemutn w swoe To sertne e Ties 5 oy o Spaade
# THE YEAR 2021

APPROVED 8y CIY COUNCI PURSLIAT 10 CRIBANCE J
AN THE Wy OF ez

AR BOTALTE, WATGR
ST

SHEELK ML CFY CLEAK

= woarT ae e

EXHIBIT 9b


mlewis
Typewriter
EXHIBIT 9b


CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF REAL ESTATE

This Contract, made and entered into this 2% day of March, 2022, by and
between Bowling Street, L.L.C., a Missouri Limited Liability Company, hereinafter
referred to as "SELLER"; and Voluntary Action Center, a Missouri Nonprofit Corporation,
hereinafter referred to as "BUYER."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, SELLER has agreed to sell and BUYER has agreed to purchase,
upon the terms and conditions set forth herein, the following described real estate (the
“Property”) situated in Boone County, Missouri, to wit:

A tract of land located in the South Half of Section 6, Township 48 North,
Range 12 West, City of Columbia, Boone County, Missouri, being part or all
of lots Thirty-Six (36), Thirty-Seven (37), Thirty-Eight (38), Thirty-Nine (39),
Forth (40), Forty-One (41), Forty-Two (42), Forty-Three (43), Forty-Four
(44), and part of vacated Lake View Avenue lying East of Bowling Street as
shown by E.C. More’s Subdivision also shown by survey recorded in Book
649, Page 723, records of Boone County, and being more particularly
described as follows: Beginning at the southwest corner of the lot as shown
by said survey recorded in Book 649, Page 732, thence S 89°35'00°E,
174.10 feet; thence N 00°25'00"E, 25.00 feet; thence N 89°39'00"E, 60.30
feet; thence N 87°37'00"E, 100.00 feet: thence N 85°04'00°E, 100.00 feet;
thence N 82°31'00"E, 100.00 feet; thence N 79°57'00"E, 100.00 feet; thence
N 77°24'00", 100.00 feet; thence N 76°07'00"E, 100.30 feet; thence N
12°00'50"W, 185.12 feet; thence N 00°25'00°E, 50.00 feet; thence N
89°35'00"W, 786.00 feet; thence S 00°25'00"W, 350.00 feet to the point of
beginning and containing 5.65 acres.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL COVENANTS
SET FORTH HEREIN, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

i The total purchase price to be paid by BUYER to SELLER shall be the sum
of Six Hundred Two Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($602,000.00) payable
as follows:

a. An earnest money deposit in the amount of Thirty Thousand and
00/100 Dollars ($30,000.00) shall be deposited with Boone-Central Title
Company Title Company as Escrow Agent.

b. The balance of the purchase price shall be payable with certified funds
at Closing.

2. In the event of substantial damage or destruction of the Property prior to
Closing, then, and in such event, and at the option of BUYER, BUYER may
receive any casualty insurance proceeds payable as a result of said
damage or destruction, or may rescind the transaction and receive a refund
of the earnest money deposit and the transaction shall thereafter be void
and of no further force and effect.

o SELLER agrees to provide to BUYER, within thirty (30) days of full
execution of this Contract, a commitment to issue an owner's policy of title
insurance issued by Boone-Central Title Company. Any commitment made

EXHIBIT 10
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hereunder shall be in the amount of the purchase price of the Property,
naming the BUYER as the insured and further naming any Lender
providing BUYER funds for the purchase of the Property as an additional
insured, which policy shall insure the owner's title to be marketable in fact
as called for by this contract and shall provide that a policy shall be issued
immediately after SELLER'S general warranty deed to BUYER s filed of
record. All costs of said title insurance, including the premium for the final
owner's title policy and any final lender's policy will be paid for by the
SELLER. BUYER shall have thirty (30) days after receipt of the
commitment to object in writing to any condition of title disclosed by the
commitment. If such objectionable items cannot be removed by the date of
Closing, this contract shall be null and void, the earnest money deposit
shall be immediately returned to BUYER, and the parties shall have no
further obligations hereunder.

BUYER shall have ninety (80) days from and after the date of full execution
of this Contract to perform any and all inspections of the Property BUYER
deems necessary in BUYER'’s sole discretion. These inspections may
include a physical inspection, Phase | and/or Phase 1l Environmental
Assessment, and Geotechnical Inspection. In the event any of BUYER'’s
inspections reveal any defect with the Property in BUYER's sole discretion,
BUYER shall provide written notice of such objection to SELLER before the
expiration of the 90-day period and in such event, this Contract shall be null
and void and the earnest money deposit shall be immediately returned to
BUYER.

This Contract is specifically contingent upon the recording of a plat of the
Property as a single lot, the issuance of a Conditional Use Permit by the
City of Columbia to allow BUYER to utilize the Property for
accommodations for homeless services, and the receipt of any and all
other approvals as may be required from the City of Columbia to allow
BUYER to utilize the Property for its intended purpose. BUYER shall have
One Hundred Eighty (180) days from the date of full execution of this
Contract to record a plat of the Property, obtain the required Conditional
Use Permit and any other required approvals. BUYER shall provide written
notice of the failure to satisfy any of these contingencies before the
expiration of the One Hundred Eighty (180) day period and in such event,
this Contract shall be null and void and the earnest money deposit shall be
immediately returned to BUYER. In the event such notice is not received
by SELLER within the One Hundred Eighty (180) day period, this
contingency shall be deemed to have been waived. All costs associated
with the plat, Conditional Use Permit or other approvals shall be the
responsibility of BUYER. BUYER shall be entitled to extend the deadline
for the satisfaction of these contingencies for a period of thirty (30) days
upon written notice from BUYER to SELLER before the expiration of the
initial One Hundred Eighty (180) day Contingency Period.

SELLER agrees to convey title in fee simple absolute by Warranty Deed
containing the customary warranties, free and clear of all liens and
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10.

encumbrances with the exception of any existing easements. It is
understood and agreed that, because of the commitments of the parties,
time is of the essence of this Contract.

Real estate taxes for 2021 and all prior years shall be paid by SELLER and
said taxes for 2022 shall be prorated as of the date of Closing of this
transaction.

Any notice provided for in this Contract may be personally served or sent
by Certified United States Mail, return receipt requested, in which case it
shall be deemed served on the next business day subsequent to the date
of mailing. Notices shall be addressed to a party's last known address.
SELLER warrants and represents to BUYER that SELLER has no notice
of:

(@) Planned or commenced public improvement which may result in
special assessment or otherwise directly and materially affect the Property
except as disclosed herein.

(b)  Any government agency or court order requiring repairs, alterations
or corrections of any existing conditions except as disclosed herein.

(c)  Any structural or mechanical defects of material significance in

the Property, including the adequacy and quality of water and sanitary
disposal systems except as disclosed in the attached disclosure
statement.

(d)  Any mechanic's liens or other encumbrances which may be
assessed against the Property.

SELLER warrants and represents to BUYER that SELLER has no
knowledge of the following:

(@) That there exists with respect to the Property or any part or
component thereof any environmentally hazardous or dangerous condition,
such as but not limited to, an existing or prior use of the Property as a
dumping ground for hazardous waste or hazardous substances, or any use
of the Property as a landfill or any disposal, discharge, deposit, injection,
dumping, leaking, spilling, placing or escape of any environmentally
hazardous substance or any hazardous substances, contaminants or
pollutants.

(b)  That there has been any use of the Property as a service station or
filling station or for the storage beneath the surface of the real estate in an
underground storage tank of any gasoline, petroleum product, or any other
environmentally hazardous substance, or that any underground storage
tank now exists upon or beneath the property or has previously been
placed upon or beneath the Property.

(c}  That any portion of the Property is listed or proposed for listing or is
threatened to be listed on the National Priorities List by the Environmental
Protection Agency, or on the Missouri Registry of Abandoned or
Uncontrolled Hazardous Waste Sites pursuant to Section 260.435 to
260.480 RSMo. or that any discussions with any state or federal officials
concerning the possibility of such listing has occurred.

(d)  That there has occurred any disposal, discharge, deposit, injection,
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1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

dumping, leaking, spilling, placing or escape of any hazardous substance,
pollutant or contaminate (as those items are defined in 42 USC Section
9601) on, in, under or from the Property or that there has existed upon the
Property or within the Property any facility which is or has been used for
the treatment, disposal or storage of hazardous waste, as those terms are
described in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 USC
Section 6901 - 6987.

()  That any part of the Property is a landfill or has been used as a
landfill or that any soil in or beneath the Property is or has been chemically
contaminated, or that gasoline, petroleum or any contaminate is or has at
any time been stored or transmitted in tanks or lines located beneath the
surface of the Property.

This transaction shall be closed on or before October 7, 2022 (the
“Closing”) at the offices of Boone-Central Title Company, or at such other
time or place as the parties may agree, subject to the extension of the
Contingency Period as provided for in Section 5 above. At such Closing,
SELLER shall deliver the Warranty Deed and BUYER shall make payment
as specified above. BUYER and SELLER agree that any fees due the title
insurance company for their services shall be paid equally by the parties.
Each party shall be responsible for their respective attorney’s fees which
will be paid at Closing.

This Contract contains the entire and complete agreement between the
parties with respect to the transaction set forth herein. All other contracts,
agreements, undertakings, understandings, warranties or representations
entered into or made by either of the parties hereto with respect to the
transaction set forth herein, or in any matters related thereto, are hereby
rendered null, void and of no further force and effect to the extent not
incorporated into this Contract. Each of the parties acknowledge that the
other party to this Contract has made no contracts, undertakings,
promises, understandings, warranties, statements or representations with
respect to the transaction set forth herein, the Property or any matters
related to this transaction or to the Property described herein or any of the
characteristics of the Property described herein or the value of the Property
described herein, or any part, component or characteristic thereof, other
than those which are specifically set forth herein.

This Contract may not be modified or amended orally, but may be modified
or amended only by a written document signed by all of the parties hereto.
In the event it is necessary for either of the parties hereto to enforce this
Contract or any of the warranties or covenants set forth herein, then the
prevailing party shall be entitled to recover their reasonable attorney's fees
and any costs incurred in connection with the enforcement of this Contract.
This Contract shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties
hereto, their heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the parties have hereunto executed this Contract on
the day and year first above written.

SELLER:

BOWLING STREET, L.L.C.

By ZLWQ‘:{Z“‘D

Title: O,

BUYER:

VOLUNTARY ACTION CENTER

i &SI

Ed Stansberry, Executive D ector
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.}X{.city of
Columbia

City Manager’s Office
September 30, 2022

Dear Resident,

The City of Columbia has a contract to purchase property located at 1509 Ashley St. The property is owned by
the Veterans of Foreign War (VFW) Post 280. The site is approximately 2.70 acres and is located between the
City’s Municipal Power Plant and Interstate 70.

The main building is approximately 13,500 square feet and includes a large, open-space meeting room with a

seating capacity of 300, several smaller rooms that contain a game room and lounge, offices and a commercial
kitchen. A 3,000 square-foot outdoor picnic shelter is located on the east end of the property and is part of the
sale.

The City’s short-term plan is to use the building to accommodate social service organizations, primarily Room
at the Inn, a community organization that provides unsheltered people with a warm, safe place to sleep. Other
providers may also be part of the facility, but that has not yet been finalized.

Over the next 1-3 years, construction of the planned Opportunity Campus should be completed. The
Opportunity Campus will become a permanent home for these social services, providing individuals and
families with temporary shelter, transitional housing, meals and wrap-around services with the goal of lifting
people up and out of homelessness.

The City’s plan for how the nearby VFW facility will be used once the Opportunity Campus is complete has
yet to be determined and needs to be finalized. Therefore, the City is seeking resident feedback as to how the
VFW facility shouid be used once the Opportunity Campus is complete.

Residents can provide feedback by the following ways:

1. On-site public input meeting. There will be a public input meeting Monday, Oct. 10, from 4 to é p.m.
at the VFW Post 280 picnic shelter located at 1509 Ashley St.

2. BeHeardCoMo (BeHeard.CoMo.gov). BeHeardCoMo is a place for residents to learn, provide
feedback and share ideas to help shape the vision of the City of Columbia going forward. Register and
select the VFW Post 280 project. Comments will be accepted until midnight on Oct. 10, 2022,

3. Email the City Manager’s Office at CMO@CoMo.gov. Comments will be accepted until midnight on
Oct. 10, 2022.

All comments received by the posted deadline date will be shared with the City Council at their Oct. 17, 2022,
meeting.

Sincerely,

S

De’Carlon Seewod
City Manager

o 573.874.2489 701 E. Broadway, P.O. Box 6015 @ Y e
573.442.8828 fax Columbia, Missouri 65205 e EXHIBIT 11

Our vision: Columbia is the best place for everyone to live, work, learn and play.
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September 28, 2022
Madame Mayor and City Council Members:

Representatives from the Business Loop CID recently met with representatives
from the Voluntary Action Center (VAC) to discuss the planned Opportunity
Campus on the Business Loop.

We have welcomed a number of social service agencies to the street--Boys and

The Loop Board

Girls Club, Welcome Home, and soon the Central Pantry--so we recognize the

need they fulfill and the importance of an accessible location. However, we are
James Roark-Gruender . . . .
Chair concerned that locating everything on one street has the potential to impact the

Passions work we've done to boost the Loop economy and may upset the business mix

we've worked so hard to balance.
Michele Batye

Flooring America VAC's project does meet several key needs for Columbia, including temporary

Karen Geotz housing, storage, health care, and other assistance. Having a safe place to shower,
Dive Bar store belongings, and access services is a critical first step to getting people on

the road to self-sufficiency.
Sara Huaco

Carlito’s Cabo . . - ,
VAC representatives welcomed our input on the facility and they've shown great

Ryan Euliss attention to planning within the building itself. However, an assessment of the
Boone Electric impact on the surrounding area and how to manage any potential problems has
Jay Rader not been addressed. One key concern we voiced during our discussion with the
Bus Loop 70 Properties representatives from VAC was that there appears to be less planning for what

happens outside the walls of the center and no consensus on who bears
Linda Schust

) responsibly for it. Managing a facility is only part of the project-managing the
Jabberwocky Studios

external and often unplanned issues that come with the facility is equally
important.

What is the plan for people who are not admitted into the facility due to violence,
drug or alcohol possession, or other violations of the center’s policies? This will
create spillover problems along the Business Loop as any bad actors become the
public's problem rather than the center’s problem. Whose responsibility is this to
manage? Will VAC police the area or is there an agreement with CPD to do so?
Will social service agencies be able to address needs that the facility cannot? How
will VAC and the city manage the concentration of problems in one area?

Our businesses saw increased vandalism and theft when the “car camp” was
located on the Business Loop. We also saw an impact on sales in an important
commercial corridor for the city. It's overly optimistic to think there will be no
similar problems with this new facility. What is the plan for managing this? How is
VAC working with the city, existing social service agencies, and the police
department to prevent this from reoccurring? How can CPD increase the focus on
the Business Loop given limited staffing and existing priority areas? Will CPD be
willing or able to shift their focus from an area such as downtown in order to
properly manage the Business Loop?

The Loop Community Improvement District | 14 Business Loop 70 East Columbia, MO 65203 | (573) 443-LOOP
XHIBIT 12
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The planned location itself is highly inaccessible and it's unclear if the impact of this has been
assessed. How will the lack of sidewalks in this area create a public safety risk for a population that
largely travels on foot? What accommodations, infrastructure or otherwise, are planned for those with
disabilities? How will people safely travel to or from the center and other areas of town to access
services, jobs, and the like? Where will most of the center’s clients spend their days and how will that
travel be managed? Or will people remain concentrated along the Business Loop simply because it's
close by?

Homelessness is a city-wide problem but given that the campus is planned for the Business Loop our
business owners, already impacted by this problem, have voiced these concerns. I've spoken with
colleagues in cities across the nation and have seen first hand that a mismanaged shelter—or a lack of
management of the overflow effects—can kill a street within months.

We urge the City Council to consider these questions when reviewing the plans for the Opportunity
Campus and the unintended effects it may have on the Business Loop. Specifically, we recommend an
analysis of potential spillover issues (either expected or unintended), a review of the impact of similar
facilities in other cities, and an action plan based on the best practices of similar facilities which have
been successfully designed and managed to avoid negatively impacting the surrounding area.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Lo ot

Carrie Gartner
Executive Director
The Business Loop CID

The Loop Community Improvement District | 14 Business Loop 70 East Columbia, MO 65203 | (573) 443-LOOP
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OBJECTION TO BOWLING STREET, LLC REPLAT APPLICATION
SUBD 217-2022 (*"EC More's Subdivision, Plat 1A'")
October 3, 2022 City Council Meeting

Honorable Barbara Buffaloe, Mayor
Honorable Members of the City Council
City of Columbia, Missouri

701 E. Broadway

PO Box 6015

Columbia, MO 65205-6015

Re: SUBD 217-2022 ("EC More's Subdivision, Plat 1A") — Replat Application
Dear Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council:

The undersigned are property owners and/or tenants of properties, including residences,
and businesses, located within close proximity to the property at the southwest corner of Bowling
Street and Business Loop 70 E. (“Property”), which is the subject of the Bowling Street, LLC
Replat Application referenced above. We understand that the current owner of the Property,
Bowling Street, LLC, intends to sell the Property to the Voluntary Action Center (“VAC”) for use
as a homeless shelter.

Attached hereto is a copy of the September 28, 2022, letter from The Loop Board to you.
We agree with the concerns expressed in such letter and strongly oppose the Replat Application.
We believe that our properties and businesses will be negatively impacted by the homeless shelter.
Many business owners will be required to fence in their properties and/or to hire security guards
to protect their properties. Additionally, a homeless shelter is not conducive to attracting customers
and may result in a loss of business. The undersigned may also experience increased insurance
costs. There is further a substantial concern for the safety of business owners, employees,
customers and homeowners. Those of us who live close to the Property have the right to the
peaceful enjoyment of our properties and the homeless shelter will almost certainly unreasonably
interfere with this right.

Although homelessness is an issue that should be addressed, the Property is not an
appropriate location for the shelter — particularly one of the size planned. The Replat Application
seeks to convert multiple small lots into one large lot for the sole purpose of a large capacity
homeless shelter. The replat thus will be detrimental to the other properties in the neighborhood,
and this detrimental impact is not outweighed by any public benefit.

[Signature Pages Follow]

Attachment:
9/29/22 The Loop Board Letter
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OBJECTION TO BOWLING STREET, LLC REPLAT APPLICATION
SUBD 217-2022 (""EC More's Subdivision, Plat 1A')
October 3, 2022 City Council Meeting
[Signature Page - Entity]

OWNER/TENANT (Circle One):

Entity Name: EARMSPDWER. LAWON & | EISuRE Te

By: //42% [Signature]
Name Printed:  JRAVLS  BURWET (

Title: O WE -
Business Name: [ARM POWERL LAWN 2 L£I5URE TMC

Business Address: | 202 BUSINESS LooP 7D £4S Y
Cio) BIA/ MO (520]
593 - 442 - 1139

*Owns 1712 and 1702 Business Loop 70 East




OBJECTION TO BOWLING STREET, LLC REPLAT APPLICATION
SUBD 217-2022 (""EC More's Subdivision, Plat 1A'")
October 3, 2022 City Council Meeting
[Signature Page - Entity]

TENANT (Circle One):

ol . g >
Entity Name: {-A3gwAy Comriial Sdduee e

By: QZ P [Signature]

Name Printed: %@MA/ /V\AVS’E
Title: Chvgof

Business Name: ‘gdﬁ?m&/ Comumaca ) \E u\U.m 3 e
. ATC
Business Address: /750 ©. Loy AR MATC e
Co(v/\«g_uo, /V|O ‘9{2@1‘ -~

*Owns 915 Business 70 East, 2416 Paris Road and Intersection of Highway 63 and Paris Road

intersection




OBJECTION TO BOWLING STREET, LLC REPLAT APPLICATION
SUBD 217-2022 ("EC More's Subdivision, Plat 1A'")
October 3, 2022 City Council Meeting
[Signature Page - Individual]

" OWNERJTENANT (Circle One):

Name: __ 1) \ITeHECL 6 ARKwELL -

Name printess WL 04) oo Sowetl

BusinessName:

Busirress Address: / 203 Bewow) T ST-

Cocum b MO . 052D /

*Homeowner lives at 1203 Belmont




OBJECTION TO BOWLING STREET, LLC REPLAT APPLICATION
SUBD 217-2022 (""EC More's Subdivision, Plat 1A'")
October 3, 2022 City Council Meeting
[Signature Page - Entity]

N
OWNER/TENANT (Circle One):
Entity Name: %avzf;;-a-pé .En,%

By: /4 74‘2fj [Signature]

Name Printed: C 4/’;’9 /4[(" S 74‘~

Title: Owan-e o~

Business Name: TI"A&&"//N fa wwoaC

Business Address: | 206 Ooq /) o AT
A

* Owns 1201 Belmont and 1200 Bowling Street




OBJECTION TO BOWLING STREET, LLC REPLAT APPLICATION

SUBD 217-2022 ("EC More's Subdivision, Plat 1A

October 3, 2022 City Council Meecting
[Signaturc Page - Entitv]

ENANT (Circle One):

Entity Name: Mw/ﬂ?éé?m (/‘;)/ % /0((‘ "ﬁ'
By: *’%/ &% [Signature]
Name Printed: 6‘/ nCer”O/ /{/k’&fffpom -97/

Title: CPce/tqr e

Business Name: Montgomery Welding and Show Me Bison Meats

Columbia, MO 65201

* Owns 1205,1211,1614 and 1618 Belmont Street




OBJECTION TO BOWLING STREET, LLC REPLAT APPLICATION
SUBD 217-2022 ("EC More's Subdivision, Plat 1A'")
October 3, 2022 City Council Meeting
[Signature Page - Individual]

OWNER/TENANT (Circle One):
Name:/}'ﬂ’\‘/(‘ [ va?[) {fv_g'('\

Name Printed: D/YM /'\v/ {LV\/\

Business Name:

Address: /HD@ EV)’AKFY LDV/” 7ﬂé
(alor 2 MO bS20)




OBJECTION TO BOWLING STREET, LLC REPLAT APPLICATION
SUBD 217-2022 (""EC More's Subdivision, Plat 1A'")
October 3, 2022 City Council Meeting
[Signature Page - Individual]

OWNER/TENANT (Circle Ope): ‘
vame: [Pty Roqers Trost
1 i\ / |

Name Printed: ‘ﬂ 7’ e \

)

Business Name:

Address: ’500 Bl/é\h/lf;{ [/007[) 7” 6—
C@/u«/m'n MG 6527




OBJECTION TO BOWLING STREET, LLC REPLAT APPLICATION
SUBD 217-2022 ("EC More's Subdivision, Plat 1A'")
October 3, 2022 City Council Meeting
[Signature Page - Individual]

OWNER/TENANT (Circle One): i _
Name: R 0] 6( S Ff/\\/\’\\ )Y ‘/\' gl\ﬂ
Name Printed: L)/Y ﬁkz(i\, (/\/" @/‘—\/——\

v

Business Name:

Address: /L{DO B\/ﬁ‘)\/’f@é 400/ 7/ C{?\C/\
/‘v(/vm/m‘/\ Mo (520 )




OBJECTION TO BOWLING STREET, LLC REPLAT APPLICATION
SUBD 217-2022 (""EC More's Subdivision, Plat 1A')
October 3, 2022 City Council Meeting
[Signature Page - Entity]

OWNER/TENANT (Circle One):

Entity Name: EARMSPDWER. LAWON & | EISuRE Te

By: //42% [Signature]
Name Printed:  JRAVLS  BURWET (

Title: O WE -
Business Name: [ARM POWERL LAWN 2 L£I5URE TMC

Business Address: | 202 BUSINESS LooP 7D £4S Y
Cio) BIA/ MO (520]
593 - 442 - 1139

*Owns 1712 and 1702 Business Loop 70 East




OBJECTION TO BOWLING STREET, LLC REPLAT APPLICATION
SUBD 217-2022 (""EC More's Subdivision, Plat 1A'")
October 3, 2022 City Council Meeting
[Signature Page - Entity]

TENANT (Circle One):

ol . g >
Entity Name: {-A3gwAy Comriial Sdduee e

By: QZ P [Signature]

Name Printed: %@MA/ /V\AVS’E
Title: Chvgof

Business Name: ‘gdﬁ?m&/ Comumaca ) \E u\U.m 3 e
. ATC
Business Address: /750 ©. Loy AR MATC e
Co(v/\«g_uo, /V|O ‘9{2@1‘ -~

*Owns 915 Business 70 East, 2416 Paris Road and Intersection of Highway 63 and Paris Road

intersection
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SUBD 217-2022 ("EC More's Subdivision, Plat 1A'")
October 3, 2022 City Council Meeting
[Signature Page - Individual]

" OWNERJTENANT (Circle One):

Name: __ 1) \ITeHECL 6 ARKwELL -

Name printess WL 04) oo Sowetl

BusinessName:

Busirress Address: / 203 Bewow) T ST-

Cocum b MO . 052D /

*Homeowner lives at 1203 Belmont




OBJECTION TO BOWLING STREET, LLC REPLAT APPLICATION
SUBD 217-2022 (""EC More's Subdivision, Plat 1A'")
October 3, 2022 City Council Meeting
[Signature Page - Entity]

N
OWNER/TENANT (Circle One):
Entity Name: %avzf;;-a-pé .En,%

By: /4 74‘2fj [Signature]

Name Printed: C 4/’;’9 /4[(" S 74‘~

Title: Owan-e o~

Business Name: TI"A&&"//N fa wwoaC

Business Address: | 206 Ooq /) o AT
A

* Owns 1201 Belmont and 1200 Bowling Street




OBJECTION TO BOWLING STREET, LLC REPLAT APPLICATION

SUBD 217-2022 ("EC More's Subdivision, Plat 1A

October 3, 2022 City Council Meecting
[Signaturc Page - Entitv]

ENANT (Circle One):

Entity Name: Mw/ﬂ?éé?m (/‘;)/ % /0((‘ "ﬁ'
By: *’%/ &% [Signature]
Name Printed: 6‘/ nCer”O/ /{/k’&fffpom -97/

Title: CPce/tqr e

Business Name: Montgomery Welding and Show Me Bison Meats

Columbia, MO 65201

* Owns 1205,1211,1614 and 1618 Belmont Street




The Loop Board

James Roark-Gruender
Chair
Passions

Michele Batye
Flooring America

Karen Geotz
Dive Bar

Sara Huaco
Carlito’s Cabo

Ryan Euliss
Boone Electric

Jay Rader
Bus Loop 70 Properties

Linda Schust
Jabberwocky Studios

September 28, 2022
Madame Mayor and City Council Members:

Representatives from the Business Loop CID recently met with representatives
from the Voluntary Action Center (VAC) to discuss the planned Opportunity
Campus on the Business Loop.

We have welcomed a number of social service agencies to the street--Boys and
Girls Club, Welcome Home, and soon the Central Pantry--so we recognize the
need they fulfill and the importance of an accessible location. However, we are
concerned that locating everything on one street has the potential to impact the
work we've done to boost the Loop economy and may upset the business mix
we've worked so hard to balance.

VAC's project does meet several key needs for Columbia, including temporary
housing, storage, health care, and other assistance. Having a safe place to shower,
store belongings, and access services is a critical first step to getting people on
the road to self-sufficiency.

VAC representatives welcomed our input on the facility and they've shown great
attention to planning within the building itself. However, an assessment of the
impact on the surrounding area and how to manage any potential problems has
not been addressed. One key concern we voiced during our discussion with the
representatives from VAC was that there appears to be less planning for what
happens outside the walls of the center and no consensus on who bears
responsibly for it. Managing a facility is only part of the project-managing the
external and often unplanned issues that come with the facility is equally
important.

What is the plan for people who are not admitted into the facility due to violence,
drug or alcohol possession, or other violations of the center’s policies? This will
create spillover problems along the Business Loop as any bad actors become the
public's problem rather than the center’s problem. Whose responsibility is this to
manage? Will VAC police the area or is there an agreement with CPD to do so?
Will social service agencies be able to address needs that the facility cannot? How
will VAC and the city manage the concentration of problems in one area?

Our businesses saw increased vandalism and theft when the “car camp” was
located on the Business Loop. We also saw an impact on sales in an important
commercial corridor for the city. It's overly optimistic to think there will be no
similar problems with this new facility. What is the plan for managing this? How is
VAC working with the city, existing social service agencies, and the police
department to prevent this from reoccurring? How can CPD increase the focus on
the Business Loop given limited staffing and existing priority areas? Will CPD be
willing or able to shift their focus from an area such as downtown in order to
properly manage the Business Loop?

The Loop Community Improvement District | 14 Business Loop 70 East Columbia, MO 65203 | (573) 443-LOOP

TheLoopCoMo.com | CRE8CoMo.com | CoMoCooks.com



The planned location itself is highly inaccessible and it's unclear if the impact of this has been
assessed. How will the lack of sidewalks in this area create a public safety risk for a population that
largely travels on foot? What accommodations, infrastructure or otherwise, are planned for those with
disabilities? How will people safely travel to or from the center and other areas of town to access
services, jobs, and the like? Where will most of the center’s clients spend their days and how will that
travel be managed? Or will people remain concentrated along the Business Loop simply because it's
close by?

Homelessness is a city-wide problem but given that the campus is planned for the Business Loop our
business owners, already impacted by this problem, have voiced these concerns. I've spoken with
colleagues in cities across the nation and have seen first hand that a mismanaged shelter—or a lack of
management of the overflow effects—can kill a street within months.

We urge the City Council to consider these questions when reviewing the plans for the Opportunity
Campus and the unintended effects it may have on the Business Loop. Specifically, we recommend an
analysis of potential spillover issues (either expected or unintended), a review of the impact of similar
facilities in other cities, and an action plan based on the best practices of similar facilities which have
been successfully designed and managed to avoid negatively impacting the surrounding area.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Lo ot

Carrie Gartner
Executive Director
The Business Loop CID

The Loop Community Improvement District | 14 Business Loop 70 East Columbia, MO 65203 | (573) 443-LOOP
TheLoopCoMo.com | CRE8CoMo.com | CoMoCooks.com
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)

|-70 Section of Independent Utility 4
Re-evaluation

Community Advisory Group (CAG) Meeting #2
July 11, 2022

4PM — 6PM
Columbia ARC
(-> L —
[-70 SIU 4 Re-eva luation CAG Meeting #2 —July 11, 2022
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Providence/Rangeline/Parker
ReasonabIeAIternatlve |

" ALTERNATIVE 4
NEW INTERCHANGE
PARKER WITH CD MAJOR

s ADT- Providence: 22,600 (2021) | 27,940 (2045) Rangellne 14 700 (2021) | 16 570 (2045)
«  2016-2020 Crash History at Providence Interchange Intersections — 1 Fatal, 16 Minor Injury, 45 Property Damage Only (PDO)
W »  2016-2020 Crash History at Rangeline Interchange Intersections —1 Suspected Serious Injury, 11 Minor Injury, 21 PDO
.
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December 16, 2022
Members of the Columbia Missouri Planning and Zoning Commission:

| am writing in reference to the Conditional Use Permit request of the Bowling Street/Business loop 70
property. As | understand it this request is to allow the Opportunity Center to be constructed and
operated on this property.

As a former store manager, former property and business owner on the Business Loop for over 50
years, | am a founding member of the Business Loop Community Improvement District, and former
chairman of the Loop Board of Directors. With this history | believe | have a fairly sound perspective to
offer in this situation.

| recognize the fact that there are multiple reasons for this type of service in our community.
Homelessness Is a real issue and we need to work diligently to address these concerns.

My objections to this specific location of the proposed center are based on several facts.

First is the lack of proper infrastructure to support access to the proposed facility. It's a fact that the
Business Loop is controlled by MODOT and not the city of Columbia. MODOT has no plans nor money
available to make any changes to the Loop to provide sidewalks, bike lanes or any pedestrian safety
improvements to the street. The simple situation of The Loop reducing from five lanes to two is a serious
safety issue, in itself. Add the truck traffic generated by the businesses and the Columbia Water and
Light facilities in the immediate area and pedestrian traffic becomes very dangerous.

Safe pedestrian access to this site from the east is impossible. The Loop is a very busy street and the
street narrows to two narrow lanes under the Colt Railroad overpass and there is no possibility of safe
pedestrian access under this overpass as there is simply no room to walk safely. The only other walking
access is to cross Paris Road from the Hathman Village shopping center. This is as dangerous, if not
more so, than attempting to walk under the overpass. Paris road is also a very busy street and the
intersection of Old 63, Paris Road, the Colt overpass and the access ramp from Paris Road to the Loop
is one of the busiest intersections in Columbia. Obviously, vehicular traffic on Paris Road, the heavy
concrete trucks accessing and leaving the Central Concrete Plant, the traffic generated be the shopping
center, and the reduction from five lanes to two lanes of Paris Road at this point and no sidewalks, all
contribute to a very dangerous intersection not only for pedestrians but for vehicles.

These safety concerns alone, should eliminate consideration of this site for a facility that most clients
walk or possibly bike to.

| respectfully request denial of this application for a Conditional Use Permit on this property.

David R. Griggs
11 Lemmon Drive
Columbia, Missouri
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